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. CALLTO ORDER

The Beavercreek Board of Education met on Thursday, August 18, 2022 at the Board of Education Building.
Board President, Ms. Rigano, called the meeting to order at 6:30 p.m.

IIl. ROLL CALL
The following members were present for the Board of Education:
Krista Hunt
Dr. Carl Fischer
Jo Ann Rigano
Gene Taylor
Chris Stein

A quorum was declared with five members present.

. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

Ms. Rigano invited everyone to participate in the saying of the Pledge of Allegiance to the American Flag.

IV.  APPROVAL OF AGENDA AS PRESENTED
Mr. Taylor made a motion to approve the agenda as presented.
Mrs. Hunt seconded the motion.
ROLL CALL: Gene Taylor, aye; Dr. Fischer, Aye; Krista Hunt; Aye; Jo Ann Rigano; aye, Chris Stein; Aye
Motion carried 5-0
QUESTIONS AND/OR COMMENTS FROM THE PUBLIC

Doug Drummond 3440 Pebble Creek Dr, Beavercreek — Discussed concerns regarding trailers and student
safety for students, and levy options.

Nikki Drummond 3440 Pebble Creek Dr, Beavercreek — Discussed concerns regarding trailers and student
safety for students.

VI.  APPROVAL OF THE MEETINGS HELD

Dr. Fischer made a motion to approve the minutes for the meetings held in July 2022 as presented.

A. Minutes for July Board of Education Meetings
July 14, 2022 Regular Board of Education Meeting/Joint Work Session w/Beavercreek Township

Mr. Stein seconded the motion.
ROLL CALL: Ms. Hunt, aye; Chris Stein, aye; Gene Taylor, aye; Jo Ann Rigano, aye; Dr. Fischer, aye;

Motion carried 5-0
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Vil.  ITEMS FOR BOARD DISCUSSION

A. Consideration of Resolution to Employ Non-Degree Substitute Teachers for the 2022-2023 School
Year-Mr. Deron Schwieterman

The need for substitutes in Beavercreek and across the country continues. Our goal is to employ
around 250 substitutes to cover absences. Governor DeWine signed HB 583 to allow renewal of
substitute licenses for individuals who do not have a Bachelor's Degree to obtain as substitute license.
Administration intends to bring a resolution for the Board to approve this option at the September Board
meeting. Typically, there are small numbers of individuals who apply for this license.

DRAFT RESOLUTION BELOW
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BEAVERCREEK CITY SCHOOL DISTRICT BOARD OF EDUCATION
RESOLUTION NO.

EMPLOYMENT OF NON-BACHELOR DEGREE SUBSTITUTE TEACHERS

WHEREAS, the Beavercreek City School District Board of Education (“Board of Education”) anticipates that
the District may experience difficulty obtaining substitute teachers for the foreseeable future; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to authority granted in Ohio House Bill 583, which was enacted by the General
Assembly and becomes effective as a two-year temporary measure on September 23, 2022, the Board of
Education may establish its own education requirements for individuals to serve as substitute teachers in the
District during the 2022-2023 and 2023-2024 school years; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Education desires to temporarily adopt modified education requirements for
substitute teachers in accordance with the law during the 2022-2023 and 2023-2024 school years as a
measure to help ensure availability of a sufficient number of substitute teachers.

NOW THEREFORE, be it resolved by the Beavercreek City School District Board of Education as follows:
SECTION 1

The Board of Education temporarily authorizes the employment of substitute teachers who do not hold
post-secondary degrees, as is otherwise required pursuant to Ohio law and regulations, including Ohio
Revised Code 3319.226 and 3319.30, Ohio Administrative Code Section 3301-23-44, and/or Board Policy
3120.04 - Employment of Substitutes, during the 2022-2023 and 2023-2024 school years. In addition to
fulfilling the educational requirements and training requirements adopted by the Board of Education, an
individual must be of good moral character and must have completed all required criminal background
checks, as well as obtained a valid non-renewable temporary substitute teaching license issued by the Ohio
Department of Education to serve as a substitute teacher in the District.

SECTION II

It is found and determined that all formal action of this Board concerning or related to the adoption of this
Resolution was adopted in an open meeting of this Board, and all deliberations of this Board and any of its
committees that resulted in such formal actions were adopted in meetings open to the public, in compliance

with all applicable requirements of the Ohio Revised Code.

moved and seconded the motion that the above

Resolution be adopted.
Upon roll call and the adoption of the Resolution, the vote was as follows:

Yeas: Nays:

ADOPTED this day of , 2021.

Treasurer
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B. Response to Enroliment and Long-Term Planning - Mr. Paul Otten and Mr. Greg Thompson

SEE NEXT PAGE(S)
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7@l BEAVERCREEK
A CCITY SCHOOLS

INSPIRE. LEAD. EMPOWER.

Enroliment Growth and
Long Term Planning

Board of Education Meeting
August 18, 2022
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Ak Items for Discussion

BEAVERCREEK
CITY SCHOOLS

e Current Enrollment
e Building Capacities
e Growth and Projections

e Master Facilities Plan
o Next Steps?
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5B g Enroliment and Capacities

BEAVERCREEK

CITY SCHOOLS Key ConS|derat|ons

e Safety and Functionality
o Building and Site entry and exit
m Common spaces - Lunchrooms/Hallways

e Impact on the education process
o Number of students using a space
m General education classrooms
m Specialized instruction rooms
e Special needs
e Small interventions
e (ifted services
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Current Enroliment

Enrollment Data for FY23 as of 8/16/22

Fairbrook Main Parkwood Shaw  Trebein Valley AMS cMS FH BHS PS Grade Total

PS 64 220 284
KG 80 104 84 94 134 71 567
1 90 139 74 120 146 74 643
2 101 103 88 128 131 76 627
3 83 119 a3 101 157 91 646
4 94 106 90 109 147 74 620
5 120 98 72 110 136 89 625
6 224 358 582
7 260 360 620
8 225 341 566
9 613 8 621
10 574 574
11 478 478
12 538 538
23 14 14

Bldg Totals 374 669 561 662 851 475 709 1059 613 1612 220 8005



Bq eek Board o ucati eeti = ust 18, mgm age
S Biiflding Capacities ™

BEAVERCREEK

CITY SCHOOLS Recent Adj ustments

e Fairbrook - portables 2022-23 (+6 classrooms)

e Main - portables 2022-23 (+6 classrooms)

e Trebein - portables 2020-21 (+6 classrooms)

e Preschool/CO - renovations 2020-21 (+2 classrooms)

e Parkwood - preschool 2018-19 (repurpose 3 classrooms)
e Districtwide - “Small” renovations/repurpose of space

e Adjustment of attendance boundaries
o Trebein to Main - Nathaniel's Grove 2019-20
o Fairbrook to Valley - Sky Crossing 2021-22
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= i Enroll t C it
BEAVERCREEK n ro m e n Vs ] a p a c I y
CITY SCHOOLS
Enrollment Data for FY22 as of 8/16/22
|‘Fairbrook *Main **parkwood | Shaw *Trebein |Valley AMS cMsS FH BHS PS Grade Total

PS (am/pm) 64 220 284

KG 80 104 84 94 134 71 567

1 S0 138 74 120 456 74 643

2 101 103 88 128 131 76 627

3 85 119 89 101 157 S1 646

4 o4 106 90 109 147 74 620

5 120 98 72 110 136 89 625

6 224 358 582

7 260 360 620

8 225 341 566

9 613 8 621

10 574 74

11 478 478

. 12 538 538
23 14 4

Current Enrollment 574 665 561 662 851 475| 709' 1059| 613' 1612| 220' 8005
Calculated Capacity 520 600 496 713 765 541 890 1065 681 1813 229 8313
Available Seats (calculated/actual) -54 -69 -65 51 -86 66 181 5 68 201 g 308

*Additional seats (6 portables) 150 150 150

Interium Capacity 670 750 496 713 915 541 890 1065 681 1813 229 8763

** 3 Pre-K Classrooms (am/pm)
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-
CropperGIS - April 2022
Beavercreek City Schools: Total District Enrollment

2016-17 | 2017-18 | 2018-19 | 2019-20 | 2020-21 | 2021-22 | 2022-23 | 2023-24 | 2024-25 | 2025-26 | 2026-27 | 2027-28 | 2028-29 | 2029-30 | 2030-31 | 2031-32
PK 232 237 240 277 261 292 302 312 322 332 342 342 342 342 342 342
K 553 560 586 571 577 618 576 585 588 587 587 588 587 585 583 585
1 572 568 602 h36: 579 Hh28 634 616 626 633 631 631 633 633 631 628
2 569 580 593 617 601 (09 641 647 627 637 644 640 639 640 641 639

3 602 600! 595 601 589 611 615 645 6350 630 639 044 639 037 639 641
1 519 626 604 604 575 613 619 623 6350 655 635 643 647 641 640 642
5 549 539 620 611 588 594 618 622 626 652 655 636 42 645 640 639

Total: PK-5 3,596 3,710 3,840 3,917 3,770 3,965 4,005 4,050 4,089 4,126 4,133 4,124 4,129 4,123 4,116 4,116
3 597 561 533 601 573 625 599 620 526 630 658 665 645 751 654 (49
7 590 621 563 543 593 565 627 599 A7 621 625 652 659 739 645 48
8 588 615 637 561 565 601 572 633 603 616 622 626 Hh52 (60 640 6H46

lotal: 6-8 1,775 1,787 1,733 1,705 1,731 1,791 1,798 1,852 1,846 1867 1,905 1,943 1,956 1,950 1,939 1,943
9 638 607 601 638 549 573 607 578 639 609 622 628 632 639 667 647

10 6635 638 628 623 643 549 581 613 584 646 615 628 634 639 666 674

11 609 592 640 632 552 638 528 559 590 562 622 592 604 610 615 641
12 619 548 669 632 571 609 638 528 559 590 562 622 592 604 610 615
23 16 20 29 40 41 22 30 30 30 30 30 30 30 20 30 30

Total: 9-23 2,547 2,405 2,567 2,565 2,356 2,393 2,384 2,308 2,402 2437 2451 2,500 2492 2,542 2,588 2,607
[ Total:pk-23]  7918| 7902 8140| sa87] 7857| s149| sa87| s8210] 8337| sa30| 8489 s8567] 8577| se15| 8643 8666




ek Board of Education Meeting August 18, 2022 Page 13

Fﬂe
SEATREChERK Growth and Projections
Cropper GIS - April 2022

e Historical Growth

YEAR 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22

ACTUAL 7,902 8,140 8,187 7,857 8,149
Enrollment PK - 23

CHANGE from -16 +238 +47 -330 +292
PREVIOUS year
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Eq e
BEAV?RIC%SK Growth and Projections
Cropper GIS - April 2022

CITY SCHOOLS

e Projected Growth

YEAR 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25 2025-26 2026-27

PROJECTED 8,187 8,210 8,337 8,430 8,489
Enrollment PK - 23

CHANGE from +38 +23 +127 +93 +59
PREVIOUS year
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N Master Facilities Planning

BEAVERCREEK
CITY SCHOOLS

e SHP Leading Design led process with our community in 2018
o BOE approved plan in September 2019
o Plan completed pre-pandemic
m Costs are likely understated with current conditions

e Current decisions regarding necessary facility adjustments
should align with plan as much as reasonable
o Short term vs. long term adjustments
o Timing for a bond issue?
o Messaging and transparency
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Highlights

e Includes:

O

O
O
O

Preschool expansion into Central Office (+150 seats)
Central Office moves into Main (-600 seats)

New high school on existing land (+3000 seats)

New uses:

m Elementary buildings become K-6 grade

m Ankeney MS to an elementary school

m Coy MS to an elementary school

m BHS to a 7-8 grade building

m Ferguson Hall available for alternative uses
Additional gyms at Fairbrook, Parkwood and Valley

Page 16
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PS5 Master Facilities Plan ™"

EAVER EEK

Y SE00IS Updated Building Use and Capacity
Plan B - New High School

B
C

Ankeney = 891

+ -
oy Coy = 1065
Q
n Fairbrook = 520
[
1= _ Old BHS =
éa Parkwood = 496 1814
o
2 Shaw = 713
2
o Trebein = 765
Valley = 541
379c ; ; 1673 cap v. :
260p 4990 capacity vs. 4650 projected 1461 proj 3000 cap v. 2847 proj
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New High School

Conceptual Site
Plan

Indian Ripple/South Alpha
Bellbrook Roads
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Eq e
]S Future Steps

CITY SCHOOLS

e Continue to monitor enroliment
o Make necessary adjustments
e Planning considerations
o Short term solutions
m Leadtime
m Financial impact
o Long term solutions
m Present community with a bond issue to build
e lLeadtime
e Financial impact
e Question - Timeline for action?
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7o, BEAVERCREEK
A0 CITY SCHOOLS

INSPIRE. LEAD. EMPOWER.

Discussion
and/or Questions?
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VIl.  FINANCIAL REPORTS REQUEST-ITEMS FOR BOARD ACTION

Mr. Stein made a motion to consider the recommendation of the Treasurer to approve the July 2022
financial reports request items A-C as presented.

A. July 2022 Financial Reports
SEE NEXT PAGE(S)
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Beavercreek City School District

Financial Report
Month ending 7/31/2022
Joy Kitzmiller

Treasurer
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Beavercreek City Schools
General Fund
July 1, 2022 - June 30, 2023
Percentage
Actual ofFYTD

Budget FY23 7/31/2022 8.33%
BEGINNING CASH BALANCE JULY 1 $ 31,138,081 $ 31,138,081
REVENUE
Local Property Taxes $ 75,433,783 $ 29,766,000  39.46%
Personal Property Taxes $ 2,527,509 $ - 0.00%
Rollback/Homestead Taxes $ 6,627,092 $ - 0.00%
Tuition $ 510,000 $ 299 0.06%
Field Trip Fees $ 188,500 $ 8,557 4.54%
Investments $ 70,000 $ 78,766  112.52%
Athletic Fees $ 100,000 $ 192 0.19%
Rental Income $ 45,000 $ 1,258 2.79%
Aucxillary Fee $ 80,000 $ - 0.00%
Other Local Revenue $ 20,000 $ 4,057  20.28%
In Lieu of Taxes $ 400,000 $ - 0.00%
State Foundation $ 11,897,190 $ 999,890 8.40%
Casino Tax $ 399,000 $ - 0.00%
DPIA $ 17,016 $ 1,418 8.33%
Career Tech $ 28 $ 2 8.43%
Gifted $ 268,000 $ 22,318 8.33%
English Learners $ 39,000 $ 3,236 8.30%
Student Wellness and Success $ 301,683 $ 25,140 8.33%
Medicaid Reimbursement $ 750,000 $ - 0.00%
Federal Unrestricted $ 1,900,000 $ - 0.00%
JROTC $ 60,000 $ - 0.00%
Advances In $ 500,000 $ 1,989,793 397.96%
Refund of prior year expenditures $ 14,000 $ 95 0.68%
Total Operating Receipts $ 102,147,801 $ 32,901,022 3221%
Total Receipts plus Balance $ 133,285,882 $ 64,039,103  48.05%
EXPENDITURES
Salaries $ 64574981 $ 335,214 0.52%
Fringe Benefits $ 24164,863 $ 121,988 0.50%
Purchased Services $ 10,230,138 $ 47,976 0.47%
Supplies/Textbooks/Teaching Aids $ 3,168,442 $ 10,722 0.34%
Capital Equipment/Improvements $ 1,608,186 $ 584 0.04%
Debt/Interest Payments $ 168,153
Advances Out
Total Expenditures $ 103,746,610 $ 684,637 0.66%
ENDING CASH BALANCE $ 29,539,272 $ 63,354,467  65.45%
Carryover Encumbrances $ 6,473,642

ENDING UNRESERVED BALANCE $ 56,880,824
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BCSD BANK RECONCILIATION
July 2022
Bank Statement Balances:
Chase - Operating (Concentration Acct.) 28,376,020.60
US Bank - Meeder Money Market 2,958.37
US Bank - Meeder Investments 12,787,809.28
Chase- High Yield Savings 15,152.02
STAR Ohio 30,607,338.11
PNC Bank - Money Market Savings 70,425.73
Self-Insured Worker's Compensation 86.79
Athletic Change Fund 0.00
Food Service Change Fund 0.00
BHS Change Fund 500.00
CMS Change Fund 0.00
AMS Change Fund 0.00
Central Office Change Fund 100.00

Total Bank Balances:

71,860,390.90

Adjustments:

Outstanding Checks (Operating)

(526,226.74)

Outstanding Checks (Payroll Net)

(229,515.56)

Outstanding Checks (Worker's Comp) (86.79)
CBS amount in Accumulator (968.00)
AFA ACH to be Returned 5,500.00
Life Ins ACH in Transit (13,502.92)
Deposit in Transit Refund Grothaus 20.00

Total Adjustments: (764,780.01)
Adjusted Bank Balances: 71,095,610.89
Fund Balances per Board Books: 71,095,610.89

Variance

0.00
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BEAVERCREEK CITY SCHOOL DISTRICT
INVESTMENT INCOME
July
2022
INVESTMENT INCOME:
Bank Amount Receipt Code
US Bank - Meeder - MM Variable 0.00 001-1410-0000
US Bank - Meeder - Investment Variable (490.05) 001-1410-0000
US Bank - Meeder - Prem./Disc. Variable 0.00 001-1410-0000
US Bank - Meeder - Gain/(Loss) Variable 0.00 001-1410-0000
Chase - High Yield Savings 0.05% 0.60 001-1410-0000
Star Ohio 2.09% 43,049.77 001-1410-0000
PNC Bank - Business Money Market 0.65% 36.35 001-1410-0000
TOTAL INVESTMENT INCOME S 42,596.67
INVESTMENT INCOME DISTRIBUTION:
Fund Fund Balance Rate Amount Receipt Code
Food Service Fund 1,383,098.41 0.05% 57.63 006-1410-0000
Dayton Islamic 73,820.66 0.05% 3.08 401-1410-9522
St. Luke 0.00 0.05% 0.00 401-1410-9622
Carroll HS 0.00 0.05% 0.00 401-1410-9722
Bright Beginnings 0.00 0.05% 0.00 401-1410-9922
S 60.71
General Fund Interest Distribution S (60.71) 001-1410-0000




ReporBRAMEHargeyRoard nbfh ducation Meeting

August 18, 2022

Beavercreek City Schools

Cash Summary Report

Page2284 pm

Initial Cash

MTD Received

FYTD Received

MTD Expended

FYTD Expended

Fund Balance

Encumbrance

Unencumbered

Fund 001

Fund 002

Fund 003

Fund 004

Fund 006

Fund 007

Fund 009

Fund 018

Fund 019

Fund 020

Fund 022

Fund 024

Fund 025

Fund 027

Fund 032

Fund 200

Fund 300

Fund 401

GENERAL

$ 31,138,081.40
BOND RETIREMENT

$ 3,733,636.13
PERMANENT IMPROVEMENT

$ 3,160,162.26
BUILDING

$ 0.00
FOOD SERVICE

$ 1,656,647.25

SPECIAL TRUST
$69,716.36
UNIFORM SCHOOL SUPPLIES
$ 918,044.67
PUBLIC SCHOOL SUPPORT
$402,849.25
OTHER GRANT
$ 36,186.73
SPECIAL ENTERPRISE FUND
$ 68,798.92
DISTRICT CUSTODIAL
$ 265,746.58

EMPLOYEE BENEFITS SELF INS.
$1,236,113.13

$ 32,901,019.26

$ 2,154,000.00

$1,077,000.00

$ 0.00

$ 2,300.51

$ 0.00

$1,471.59

$6,601.71

$ 0.00

$ 14,955.00

$ 608,290.76

$1,006,284.96

COMPUTER NETWORK CLASS 'A'SIT
$ 0.00 $ 0.00
WORKMANS COMPENSATION-SELF INS
$476,868.70 $9,343.01
SCHOOL IMPROVEMENT MODELS
$ 0.00 $ 0.00
STUDENT MANAGED ACTIVITY
$ 231,354.22 $ 50.00
DISTRICT MANAGED ACTIVITY
$ 850,756.36 $ 390.98
AUXILIARY SERVICES
$94,422.21 $6.99

$ 32,901,019.26

$ 2,154,000.00

$1,077,000.00

$ 0.00

$ 2,300.51

$ 0.00

$1,471.59

$6,601.71

$ 0.00

$ 14,955.00

$ 608,290.76

$ 1,006,284.96

$ 0.00

$9,343.01

$ 0.00

$ 50.00

$ 390.98

$6.99

$ 7,234,325.50

$ 0.00

$ 378,709.43

$ 0.00

$ 108,098.62

$ 61,050.00

$ 98,904.99

$ 28,828.79

$ 0.00

$9,353.23

$1,108,508.76

$1,148,664.00

$ 0.00

$ 3,342.80

$ 0.00

$1,021.00

$2,711.41

$67,725.61

$ 7,234,325.50

$ 0.00

$ 378,709.43

$ 0.00

$ 108,098.62

$61,050.00

$ 98,904.99

$ 28,828.79

$ 0.00

$9,353.23

$1,108,508.76

$1,148,664.00

$ 0.00

$ 3,342.80

$ 0.00

$1,021.00

$2,711.41

$67,725.61

$ 56,804,775.16

$ 5,887,636.13

$ 3,858,452.83

$ 0.00

$1,550,849.14

$ 8,666.36

$ 820,611.27

$ 380,622.17

$ 36,186.73

$ 74,400.69

$(234,471.42)

$1,093,734.09

$ 0.00

$ 482,868.91

$ 0.00

$ 230,383.22

$ 848,435.93

$ 26,703.59

$6,473,642.25

$ 0.00

$990,634.03

$ 0.00

$ 1,383,098.41

$ 600.00

$ 206,343.18

$ 56,997.55

$ 0.00

$489.29

$ 128,644.00

$ 0.00

$ 0.00

$ 71,347.00

$ 0.00

$ 14,398.30

$176,599.42

$12,681.10

Balance

$ 50,331,132.91

$ 5,887,636.13

$ 2,867,818.80

$ 0.00

$167,750.73

$ 8,066.36

$ 614,268.09

$ 323,624.62

$ 36,186.73

$73,911.40

$ (363,115.42)

$1,093,734.09

$ 0.00

$411,521.91

$ 0.00

$215,984.92

$671,836.51

$ 14,022.49

1of3
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Beavercreek City Schools
Cash Summary Report

Initial Cash MTD Received FYTD Received MTD Expended FYTD Expended Fund Balance Encumbrance Unencumbered

Balance

Fund 416 TEACHER DEVELOPMENT

$ 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0.00
Fund 431 GIFTED EDUCATION FUND
$ 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0.00
Fund 432 MANAGEMENT INFORMATION SYSTEM
$ 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0.00
Fund 440 ENTRY YEAR PROGRAMS
$ 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0.00
Fund 450 SCHOOLNET EQUIP/INFRASTRUCTURE
$ 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0.00
Fund 451 DATA COMMUNICATION FUND
$ 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0.00
Fund 452 SCHOOLNET PROFESS. DEVELOPMENT
$ 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0.00
Fund 458
$ 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0.00
Fund 459 OHIO READS
$ 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0.00
Fund 460 SUMMER INTERVENTION
$ 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0.00
Fund 466 STRAIGHT A FUND
$ 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0.00
Fund 467 STUDENT WELLNESS AND SUCCESS FUND
$ 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0.00
Fund 499 MISCELLANEOUS STATE GRANT FUND
$ 195,544.69 $ 1,249.55 $ 1,249.55 $ 392,949.55 $ 392,949.55 $(196,155.31) $ 193,223.57 $ (389,378.88)
Fund 504
$ 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0.00
Fund 506 RACE TO THE TOP
$ 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0.00
Fund 507 ELEMENTARY AND SECONDARY SCHOOL EMERGENCY RELIEF FUND
$ 99,805.35 $1,016,694.47 $1,016,694.47 $1,292,235.45 $1,292,235.45 $(175,735.63) $135,313.85 $(311,049.48)
Fund 510 CORONAVIRUS RELIEF FUND
$ 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0.00
Fund 514
$ 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0.00

20f3
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Initial Cash

MTD Received

FYTD Received

MTD Expended

FYTD Expended

Fund Balance

Encumbrance

Unencumbered

Fund 516

Fund 532

Fund 533

Fund 551

Fund 572

Fund 573

Fund 581

Fund 584

Fund 587

Fund 589

Fund 590

Fund 599

IDEA PART B GRANTS
$ 74,656.62

$ 0.00
TITLE II D - TECHNOLOGY

$ 0.00
LIMITED ENGLISH PROFICIENCY

$ 0.00
TITLE I DISADVANTAGED CHILDREN

$ 0.00
TITLE V INNOVATIVE EDUC PGM

$ 0.00

$ 0.00
DRUG FREE SCHOOL GRANT FUND

$20,108.94
IDEA PRESCHOOL-HANDICAPPED

$20,721.83

$ 0.00
IMPROVING TEACHER QUALITY

$ 39,629.31
MISCELLANEOUS FED. GRANT FUND

$ 0.00

$ 90,564.01

$ 0.00

$ 0.00

$ 0.00

$16,192.79

$ 0.00

$ 0.00

$ 33,530.85

$ 6,808.50

$ 0.00

$17,817.33

$ 0.00

$ 90,564.01

$ 0.00

$ 0.00

$ 0.00

$16,192.79

$ 0.00

$ 0.00

$ 33,530.85

$ 6,808.50

$0.00

$17,817.33

$ 0.00

$ 316,305.75

$ 0.00

$ 0.00

$ 423.52

$ 39,165.98

$ 0.00

$ 0.00

$ 53,639.79

$62,061.58

$ 0.00

$ 59,966.06

$ 190,820.47

$ 316,305.75

$ 0.00

$ 0.00

$ 423.52

$ 39,165.98

$ 0.00

$ 0.00

$ 53,639.79

$62,061.58

$ 0.00

$ 59,966.06

$ 190,820.47

$(151,085.12)

$ 0.00

$ 0.00

$ (423.52)

$(22,973.19)

$0.00

$ 0.00

$0.00

$ (34,531.25)

$0.00

$(2,519.42)

$ (190,820.47)

$ 83,098.27

$ 0.00

$ 0.00

$ 0.00

$ 0.00

$ 0.00

$ 0.00

$20,108.94

$ 19,504.51

$ 0.00

$42,807.14

$ 0.00

Balance

$ (234,183.39)

$ 0.00

$ 0.00

$ (423.52)

$ (22,973.19)

$ 0.00

$ 0.00

$(20,108.94)

$ (54,035.76)

$ 0.00

$ (45,326.56)

$(190,820.47)

Grand Total

$ 44,789,850.91

$ 38,964,572.27

$ 38,964,572.27

$ 12,658,812.29

$ 12,658,812.29

$ 71,095,610.89

$ 10,009,530.81

$ 61,086,080.08

3o0f3
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PUBLIC FUNDS

Beavercreek City School
District Operating Account

Monthly Investment Report
July 31, 2022

; i -

Your Investment Representative:
Eileen Stanic

(440) 662-8268
estanic@meederinvestment.com

For questions about your account please contact your investment representative or contact publicfundsoperations@meederinvestment.com
Dublin, Ohio | Lansing, Michigan | Long Beach, California | Austin, Texas | 866-633-3371 | www.meederpublicfunds.com
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PORTFOLIO SUMMARY
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/QQ_ MEEDER

MONTHLY RECONCILIATION

PORTFOLIO CHARACTERISTICS

PROJECTED MONTHLY INCOME SCHEDULE

Beginning Book Value
Contributions

Withdrawals

Prior Month Management Fees
Prior Month Custodian Fees
Realized Gains/Losses
Purchased Interest

Gross Interest Earnings

Ending Book Value

SECTOR ALLOCATION

12,792,296.69 Portfolio Yield to Maturity 1.24%

Portfolio Effective Duration

Weighted Average Maturity

(935.10)
(103.89)
1,507.33
(2,862.60)
865.22
12,790,767.65

1.78 yrs
1.85yrs

MATURITY DISTRIBUTION

12,000

10,000

8,000
6,000
4,000
2,000
[]

0
Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul
2022 2022 2022 2022 2022 2023 2023 2023 2023 2023 2023 2023

CREDIT QUALITY

50%

U Treasury Note -_
40%
U.S. Treasury Bond -- 18.6%

Negotiable Certificate of Deposit -. 6.9%

Money Market Fund, Taxable - 0.0%

Commercial Paper -. 4.7%

30%

20%

10%

0%

40%

20%

18%

0%

1-2yrs  2-3yrs 3-4yrs 4-5yrs

6125 Memorial Drive, Dublin Ohio 43017 | 866-633-3371 | www.meederpublicfunds.com

AAAmM 0.02 %
NR 6.95 %
P-14.72 %

Aaa 88.31 %

Page 2 of 13
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Beavercreek City School District Operating Account

PROJECTED INCOME SCHEDULE
As of July 31, 2022

August 18, 2022
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CUsSIP SECURITY DESCRIPTION Aug 2022 Sep 2022 Oct 2022 Nov 2022 Dec 2022 Jan 2023 Feb 2023 Mar 2023 Apr 2023 May 2023 Jun 2023  Jul 2023
05580AE83 BMW Bank of North 811 807

America 0.650%

10/15/2024
3130AKJIN7  FHLB 0.670% 06/16/2026 821 821
3130ALLP7 FHLB 0.650% 03/17/2025 488 488
3130AMRY0O  FHLB 0.125% 06/02/2023 125 293
3130ANHK9  FHLB 0.420% 06/26/2024 1,050 1,050
3130APGQ2 FHLB 0.875% 10/21/2025 372 372
3130AQ5X7  FHLB 1.150% 12/30/2024 1,438 1,438
3133EL3H5  FFCB 0.570% 08/12/2025 770 770
3133ELC85  FFCB 0.820% 05/27/2026 902 902
3133EM2E1  FFCB 0.160% 08/10/2023 200 200
3133EMNG3 FFCB 0.230% 01/19/2024 115 115
3133ENGQ7 FFCB 0.920% 12/09/2024 644 644
3133ENZG8 FFCB 3.375% 06/20/2025 2,517 2,531
3134GXBM5 FMCC 0.600% 11/12/2025 1,050 1,050
3134GXFV1 FMCC 0.625% 12/17/2025 625 625
3135G03U5 FNMA 0.625% 04/22/2025 469 469
3137EAER6  FMCC 0.375% 05/05/2023 375 3,485
38149ME33  Goldman Sachs Bank USA 811 807

Holdings LLC 0.650%

10/21/2024
46640QMV0  J.P. Morgan Securities 2,189

LLC 12/29/2022
46640QNQO0  J.P. Morgan Securities 2,537

LLC 01/24/2023
53948BP37 Lloyds Bank Corporate 2,659

Markets PLC 02/03/2023
62479MN41  MUFG Bank, Ltd. 1,983

01/04/2023
6125 Memorial Drive, Dublin Ohio 43017 | 866-633-3371 | www.meederpublicfunds.com Page 3 of 13
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Beavercreek City School District Operating Account

PROJECTED INCOME SCHEDULE /QQ R
As of July 31, 2022

CUsSIP SECURITY DESCRIPTION Aug 2022 Sep 2022 Oct 2022 Nov 2022 Dec 2022 Jan 2023 Feb 2023 Mar 2023 Apr 2023 May 2023 Jun 2023  Jul 2023
856285XV8  State Bank of India 0.700% 872 872
10/18/2024
87165FC28 Synchrony Bank 0.650% 569 569
10/15/2024
9128284D9 UST 2.500% 03/31/2023 2,500 1,500
9128286A3 UST 2.625% 01/31/2026 4,331
9128286F2 UST 2.500% 02/28/2026 2,000 2,000
9128286L9 UST 2.250% 03/31/2026 1,800 1,800
912828654 UST 2.375% 04/30/2026 1,900 1,900
9128286X3 UST 2.125% 05/31/2026 2,338 2,338
9128287B0 UST 1.875% 06/30/2026 1,875 1,875
912828R28 UST 1.625% 04/30/2023 1,625 2,180
912828ZH6  UST 0.250% 04/15/2023 188 363
912828ZY9 UST 0.125% 07/15/2023 156 674
91282CAF8  UST 0.125% 08/15/2023 156 156
91282CAK7  UST 0.125% 09/15/2023 78 78
91282CAP6  UST 0.125% 10/15/2023 78 78
91282CAR2  UST 0.125% 10/31/2022 137
91282CAW1  UST 0.250% 11/15/2023 563 563
91282CBA8  UST 0.125% 12/15/2023 188 188
91282CBD2  UST 0.125% 12/31/2022 258
91282CBEO0  UST 0.125% 01/15/2024 94 94
91282CBM2  UST 0.125% 02/15/2024 125 125
91282CBR1  UST 0.250% 03/15/2024 313 313
91282CBV2  UST 0.375% 04/15/2024 469 469
91282CCC3  UST 0.250% 05/15/2024 375 375
91282CCD1  UST 0.125% 05/31/2023 156 566

6125 Memorial Drive, Dublin Ohio 43017 | 866-633-3371 | www.meederpublicfunds.com Page 4 of 13
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PROJECTED INCOME SCHEDULE

As of July 31, 2022
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CUSIP SECURITY DESCRIPTION Aug 2022 Sep 2022 Oct 2022 Nov 2022 Dec 2022 Jan 2023 Feb 2023 Mar 2023 Apr 2023 May 2023 Jun 2023  Jul 2023
91282CCG4  UST 0.250% 06/15/2024 250 250

91282CCK5  UST 0.125% 06/30/2023 156 566

91282CCL3  UST 0.375% 07/15/2024 469 469
91282CCN9  UST 0.125% 07/31/2023 156

91282CCT6  UST 0.375% 08/15/2024 281 281

91282CCU3  UST 0.125% 08/31/2023 125 125

91282CCX7  UST 0.375% 09/15/2024 281 281

91282CDA6  UST 0.250% 09/30/2023 1,156 1,156

91282CDB4  UST 0.625% 10/15/2024 469 469

91282CDDO0  UST 0.375% 10/31/2023 281 281

91282CEHO  UST 2.625% 04/15/2025 1,969 1,969

TOTAL 4,707 6,616 11,019 5,758 11,085 9,841 7,366 5,616 11,604 9,278 9,231 1,351
6125 Memorial Drive, Dublin Ohio 43017 | 866-633-3371 | www.meederpublicfunds.com Page 5 of 13
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Beavercreek City School District Operating Account

POSITION STATEMENT
As of July 31, 2022

/QQ_ MEEDER

Trade Date/ Principal Cost/
Settlement Par Value Purchased
Date Interest

Moody's/
S&P
Rating

Market Price/
Market Value

Unrealized Gain/
(Loss)

Yield at | Maturity/
Cost Duration

Security

Description Total Cost

Cash and Cash Equivalents

31846V567 First American 7129/2022 $2,958.37 $2,958.37 $2,958.37 1.83% 0.003 $1.00 $0.00 0.01%
Funds, Inc. 7/29/2022 0.003 $2,958.37 AAAM
STAROHIO STAR Ohio XX179 7129/2022 $30,607,338.11 $30,607,338.11 $30,607,338.11  2.07% 0.003 $1.00 $0.00 70.98%
7129/2022 0.003 $30,607,338.11 AAAM
SubTotal $30,610,296.48 $30,610,296.48 $30,610,296.48 2.07% $30,610,296.48 $0.00 70.99%
Agency Bond
3137EAER6  FMCC 0.375% 5/27/2022 $200,000.00 $196,890.00 $196,944.17  2.08% 0.767 $98.09 ($714.00) 0.45% Aaa
05/05/2023 5/31/2022 $54.17 0.757 $196,176.00 AA+
3130AMRY0 FHLB 0.125% 9/1/2021 $200,000.00 $199,831.60 $199,831.60 0.17% 0.844 $97.64 ($4,545.60) 0.45% Aaa
06/02/2023 9/2/2021 0.833 $195,286.00 AA+
3133EM2E1  FFCB 0.160% 8/9/2021 $250,000.00 $249,647.50 $249,647.50 0.23% 1.033 $97.17 ($6,720.00) 0.56% Aaa
08/10/2023 8/10/2021 1.018 $242,927.50 AA+
3133EMNG3 FFCB 0.230% 8/23/2021 $100,000.00 $99,746.00 $99,746.00 0.34% 1.477 $96.18 ($3,568.00) 0.22% Aaa
01/19/2024 8/24/2021 1.455 $96,178.00 AA+
3130ANHK9  FHLB 0.420% 9/2/2021 $500,000.00 $499,875.00 $499,875.00 0.43% 1.912 $95.32 ($23,280.00) 1.11% Aaa
06/26/2024 9/3/2021 1.863 $476,595.00 AA+
3133ENGQ7 FFCB 0.920% 12/3/2021 $140,000.00 $139,938.40 $139,938.40 0.93% 2.367 $95.59 ($6,111.00) 0.31% Aaa
12/09/2024 12/9/2021 2.310 $133,827.40 AA+
3130AQ5X7  FHLB 1.150% 12/3/2021 $250,000.00 $250,000.00 $250,000.00 1.15% 2.425 $95.36 ($11,612.50) 0.55% Aaa
12/30/2024 1/3/2022 2.294 $238,387.50 AA+
3130ALLP7 FHLB 0.650% 71712022 $150,000.00 $140,163.60 $140,464.23  3.21% 2.636 $93.76 $477.90 0.33% Aaa
03/17/2025 71812022 $300.63 2.531 $140,641.50 AA+
3135G03U5  FNMA 0.625% 717/2022 $150,000.00 $139,978.65 $140,176.57  3.15% 2.734 $94.08 $1,136.85 0.33% Aaa
04/22/2025 718/2022 $197.92 2.670 $141,115.50 AA+
3133ENZG8 FFCB 3.375% 717/2022 $150,000.00 $151,089.30 $151,328.36  3.12% 2.896 $101.46 $1,103.70 0.35% Aaa
06/20/2025 718/2022 $239.06 2.734 $152,193.00 AA+
3133EL3H5 FFCB 0.570% 7/15/2022 $270,000.00 $247,549.50 $248,216.40 3.45% 3.041 $92.59 $2,451.60 0.58% Aaa
08/12/2025 7118/2022 $666.90 2.908 $250,001.10 AA+
3130APGQ2 FHLB 0.875% 7112/2022 $85,000.00 $78,200.00 $78,369.41  3.48% 3.233 $93.00 $850.00 0.18% Aaa
10/21/2025 7113/2022 $169.41 3.036 $79,050.00 AA+
3134GXBM5 FMCC 0.600% 7/15/2022 $350,000.00 $319,025.00 $319,410.00 3.45% 3.293 $92.25 $3,857.00 0.75% Aaa
11/12/2025 7118/2022 $385.00 3.135 $322,882.00 AA+
6125 Memorial Drive, Dublin Ohio 43017 | 866-633-3371 | www.meederpublicfunds.com Page 6 of 13
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Beavercreek City School District Operating Account
POSITION STATEMENT A meeper

As of July 31, 2022

Security gﬁggﬁ:ﬁ?/ Prl'jrlcr::phﬂs%(és“ Maturity/ Market Price/ Unrealized Gain/| % of
Description D Duration Market Value (Loss) Assets
ate Interest

3134GXFV1 FMCC 0.625% 5/26/2022 $200,000.00 $185,105.80 $185,105.80 2.84% 3.389 $92.21 ($679.80) 0.43% Aaa
12/17/2025 5/27/2022 3.219 $184,426.00 AA+
3133ELC85  FFCB 0.820% 5/12/2022 $220,000.00 $202,118.40 $202,118.40 2.97% 3.830 $92.25 $840.40 0.47% Aaa
05/27/2026 5/13/2022 3.531 $202,958.80 AA+
3130AKJIN7  FHLB 0.670% 4/29/2022 $245,000.00 $221,908.75 $221,908.75  3.13% 3.885 $91.54 $2,354.45 0.52% Aaa
06/16/2026 5/3/2022 3.627 $224,263.20 AA+

SubTotal $3,460,000.00 $3,321,067.50 $3,323,080.59  2.01% $3,276,908.50 ($44,159.00) 7.60%

$2,013.09

Commercial Paper

46640QMVO0  J.P. Morgan 4/29/2022 $150,000.00 $147,810.92 $147,810.92 2.21% 0.419 $98.61 $98.08 0.34% P-1
Securities LLC 5/2/2022 0.414 $147,909.00 A-1
12/29/2022

62479MN41  MUFG Bank, Ltd. 5/10/2022 $150,000.00 $148,016.67 $148,016.67  2.03% 0.436 $98.55 ($190.17) 0.34% P-1
01/04/2023 5/11/2022 0.430 $147,826.50 A-1

46640QNQO0  J.P. Morgan 4/29/2022 $150,000.00 $147,463.50 $147,463.50 2.32% 0.490 $98.37 $90.00 0.34% P-1
Securities LLC 5/2/2022 0.485 $147,553.50 A-1
01/24/2023

53948BP37 Lloyds Bank 5/10/2022 $150,000.00 $147,341.13 $147,341.13 2.43% 0.518 $98.22 ($18.63) 0.34% P-1
Corporate Markets 5/12/2022 0.511 $147,322.50 A-1
PLC 02/03/2023
SubTotal $600,000.00 $590,632.22 $590,632.22 2.25% $590,611.50 ($20.72) 1.37%

Negotiable Certificate of Deposit

05580AE83 BMW Bank of North ~ 10/8/2021 $249,000.00 $248,253.00 $248,253.00 0.75% 2.216 $94.28 ($13,498.29) 0.54%
America 0.650% 10/15/2021 2.163 $234,754.71
10/15/2024

87165FC28  Synchrony Bank 10/8/2021 $175,000.00 $174,475.00 $174,475.00 0.75% 2.216 $94.28 ($9,486.75) 0.38%
0.650% 10/15/2024  10/15/2021 2.163 $164,988.25

856285XV8  State Bank of India 10/8/2021 $249,000.00 $248,502.00 $248,502.00 0.77% 2.225 $94.36 ($13,538.13) 0.54%
0.700% 10/18/2024  10/18/2021 2.170 $234,963.87

38149ME33  Goldman Sachs 10/8/2021 $249,000.00 $248,253.00 $248,253.00 0.75% 2.233 $94.23 ($13,612.83) 0.54%
Bank USA Holdings  10/21/2021 2.179 $234,640.17
LLC 0.650%
10/21/2024
SubTotal $922,000.00 $919,483.00 $919,483.00 0.76% $869,347.00 ($50,136.00) 2.02%
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Beavercreek City School District Operating Account

POSITION STATEMENT
As of July 31, 2022

/QQ_ MEEDER

Trade Date/
Settlement

Principal Cost/

. . o
B ESEE Unrealized Gain/| % of

(Loss) Assets

Market Price/
Market Value

Yield at | Maturity/
Cost Duration

Security

Par Value Total Cost

Description

U.S. Treasury Bond

9128284D9

91282CCU3

91282CDDO0O

91282CBR1

91282CCG4

91282CEHO

9128286A3

9128286A3

9128286F2

9128286L9

9128286S4

9128286X3

9128287B0

UST 2.500%
03/31/2023

UST 0.125%
08/31/2023

UST 0.375%
10/31/2023

UST 0.250%
03/15/2024

UST 0.250%
06/15/2024

UST 2.625%
04/15/2025

UST 2.625%
01/31/2026

UST 2.625%
01/31/2026

UST 2.500%
02/28/2026

UST 2.250%
03/31/2026

UST 2.375%
04/30/2026

UST 2.125%
05/31/2026

UST 1.875%
06/30/2026

SubTotal

U.S. Treasury Note

91282CAR2

91282CBD2

9128287H6

6125 Memorial Drive, Dublin Ohio 43017 | 866-633-3371 | www.meederpublicfunds.com

UST 0.125%
10/31/2022

UST 0.125%
12/31/2022

UST 0.250%
04/15/2023

[DE(]

5/27/2022
5/31/2022

8/30/2021
8/31/2021

10/28/2021
11/1/2021

8/10/2021
8/11/2021

6/17/2021
6/18/2021

71712022
7/8/2022

5/26/2022
5/27/2022

6/3/2022
6/6/2022

4/19/2022
4/20/2022

4/21/2022
4/22/2022

4/19/2022
4/20/2022

5/2/2022
5/3/2022

5/13/2022
5/16/2022

2/11/2021
2/12/2021

11/1/2021
11/1/2021

10/29/2021
10/29/2021

$200,000.00

$200,000.00

$150,000.00

$250,000.00

$200,000.00

$150,000.00

$200,000.00

$130,000.00

$160,000.00

$160,000.00

$160,000.00

$220,000.00

$200,000.00

$2,380,000.00

$350,000.00

$150,000.00

$150,000.00

Interest

$201,000.00
$833.33

$199,671.88

$149,654.30

$249,287.11

$199,039.06

$148,183.59
$903.68

$199,476.56
$1,682.32

$128,649.22
$1,187.78

$157,587.50
$554.35

$155,650.00

$216.39
$156,800.00
$212,549.22

$192,304.69

$2,349,853.13
$5,377.85

$350,082.03

$149,835.94

$149,824.22

$201,833.33

$199,671.88

$149,654.30

$249,287.11

$199,039.06

$149,087.27

$201,158.88

$129,837.00

$158,141.85

$155,866.39

$156,800.00

$212,549.22

$192,304.69

$2,355,230.98

$350,082.03

$149,835.94

$149,824.22

1.89%

0.21%

0.49%

0.36%

0.41%

3.08%

2.70%

2.93%

2.92%

2.99%

2.90%

3.01%

2.87%

1.99%

0.11%

0.22%

0.33%

0.671
0.657

1.090
1.091

1.258
1.238

1.630
1.629

1.882
1.879

2.715
2.620

3.512
3.285

3.512
3.285

3.589
3.368

3.674
3.467

3.756
3.540

3.841
3.639

3.923
3.736

0.258
0.257

0.425
0.421

0.712
0.703

$99.72
$199,446.00

$97.01
$194,015.60

$96.88
$145,324.50

$95.74
$239,345.75

$95.16
$190,320.40

$99.37
$149,050.80

$99.41
$198,828.00

$99.41
$129,238.20

$98.98
$158,374.40

$98.15
$157,032.00

$98.57
$157,718.40

$97.67
$214,869.60

$96.73
$193,468.00

$2,327,031.65

$99.42
$347,952.50

$98.87
$148,300.50

$98.09
$147,129.00

($1,554.00)

($5,656.28)

($4,329.80)

($9,941.36)

($8,718.66)

$867.21

($648.56)

$588.98

$786.90

$1,382.00

$918.40

$2,320.38

$1,163.31

($22,821.48)

($2,129.53)

($1,535.44)

($2,695.22)

0.46% Aaa
AA+
0.45% Aaa
AA+
0.34% Aaa
AA+
0.56% Aaa
AA+
0.44% Aaa
AA+
0.35% Aaa
AA+
0.46% Aaa
AA+
0.30% Aaa
AA+
0.37% Aaa
AA+
0.36% Aaa
AA+
0.37% Aaa
AA+
0.50% Aaa
AA+
0.45% Aaa
AA+
5.40%
0.81% Aaa
AA+
0.34% Aaa
AA+
0.34% Aaa
AA+
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Beavercreek City School District Operating Account
POSITION STATEMENT A meeper

As of July 31, 2022

Security gﬁggﬁ:ﬁ?/ Prl'jrlcr::phﬂs%(és“ Maturity/ Market Price/ Unrealized Gain/| % of
Description D Duration Market Value (Loss) Assets
ate Interest
912828R28 UST 1.625% 5/26/2022 $200,000.00 $199,445.31 $199,683.76  1.93% 0.753 $99.00 ($1,445.31) 0.46% Aaa
04/30/2023 5/27/2022 $238.45 0.741 $198,000.00 AA+
91282CCD1 UST 0.125% 7/15/2021 $250,000.00 $249,589.84 $249,589.84 0.21% 0.838 $97.66 ($5,429.84) 0.57% Aaa
05/31/2023 7/16/2021 0.828 $244,160.00 AA+
91282CCK5  UST 0.125% 7/19/2021 $250,000.00 $249,589.84 $249,589.84  0.21% 0.921 $97.44 ($5,994.84) 0.56% Aaa
06/30/2023 7/20/2021 0.908 $243,595.00 AA+
912828ZY9 UST 0.125% 7/15/2021 $250,000.00 $249,482.42 $249,482.42 0.23% 0.962 $97.34 ($6,132.42) 0.56% Aaa
07/15/2023 7/16/2021 0.949 $243,350.00 AA+
91282CCN9  UST 0.125% 8/9/2021 $250,000.00 $249,521.48 $249,521.48 0.22% 1.005 $97.22 ($6,483.98) 0.56% Aaa
07/31/2023 8/10/2021 0.992 $243,037.50 AA+
91282CAF8 UST 0.125% 7/19/2021 $250,000.00 $249,580.08 $249,580.08  0.21% 1.047 $97.10 ($6,835.08) 0.56% Aaa
08/15/2023 7/20/2021 1.032 $242,745.00 AA+
91282CAK7  UST 0.125% 7/16/2021 $125,000.00 $124,633.79 $124,633.79  0.26% 1.132 $96.89 ($3,525.04) 0.28% Aaa
09/15/2023 7/19/2021 1.116 $121,108.75 AA+
91282CDA6  UST 0.250% 10/6/2021 $925,000.00 $924,132.81 $924,132.81  0.30% 1.173 $96.91 ($27,715.31) 2.08% Aaa
09/30/2023 10/7/2021 1.155 $896,417.50 AA+
91282CAP6  UST 0.125% 7/16/2021 $125,000.00 $124,565.43 $124,565.43  0.28% 1.214 $96.69 ($3,701.68) 0.28% Aaa
10/15/2023 7/19/2021 1.197 $120,863.75 AA+
91282CAW1 UST 0.250% 10/29/2021 $450,000.00 $447,416.02 $447,416.02  0.53% 1.299 $96.62 ($12,621.52) 1.01% Aaa
11/15/2023 10/29/2021 1.279 $434,794.50 AA+
91282CBA8  UST 0.125% 10/28/2021 $300,000.00 $297,339.84 $297,339.84  0.54% 1.381 $96.20 ($8,730.84) 0.67% Aaa
12/15/2023 10/29/2021 1.361 $288,609.00 AA+
91282CBEO  UST 0.125% 10/28/2021 $150,000.00 $148,511.72 $148,511.72 0.58% 1.466 $95.98 ($4,540.22) 0.33% Aaa
01/15/2024 10/29/2021 1.445 $143,971.50 AA+
91282CBM2  UST 0.125% 8/23/2021 $200,000.00 $199,054.69 $199,054.69 0.32% 1.551 $95.79 ($7,484.69) 0.44% Aaa
02/15/2024 8/24/2021 1.527 $191,570.00 AA+
91282CBV2  UST 0.375% 8/10/2021 $250,000.00 $249,912.11 $249,912.11 0.39% 1.715 $95.75 ($10,527.11) 0.56% Aaa
04/15/2024 8/11/2021 1.685 $239,385.00 AA+
91282CCC3  UST 0.250% 6/24/2021 $300,000.00 $298,324.22 $298,324.22  0.44% 1.797 $95.37 ($12,211.22) 0.66% Aaa
05/15/2024 6/25/2021 1.768 $286,113.00 AA+
91282CCL3 UST 0.375% 7/15/2021 $250,000.00 $249,570.31 $249,570.31 0.43% 1.964 $95.25 ($11,455.31) 0.55% Aaa
07/15/2024 7/16/2021 1.931 $238,115.00 AA+
91282CCT6  UST 0.375% 10/28/2021 $150,000.00 $148,552.73 $148,552.73  0.72% 2.049 $95.02 ($6,018.23) 0.33% Aaa
08/15/2024 10/29/2021 2.010 $142,534.50 AA+
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Beavercreek City School District Operating Account
POSITION STATEMENT AL meEDER

As of July 31, 2022

" Trade Date/ Principal Cost/ ; " g g "
Security Yield at | Maturity/ Market Price/ Unrealized Gain/| % of
Description SettIIDement FerElLe PR el G Cost Duration Market Value (Loss) Assets
ate Interest
91282CCX7  UST 0.375% 10/28/2021 $150,000.00 $148,435.55 $148,435.55  0.74% 2.134 $94.84 ($6,175.55) 0.33% Aaa
09/15/2024 10/29/2021 2.094 $142,260.00 AA+
91282CDB4  UST 0.625% 10/28/2021 $150,000.00 $149,373.05 $149,373.05 0.77% 2.216 $95.22 ($6,550.55) 0.33% Aaa
10/15/2024 10/29/2021 2.169 $142,822.50 AA+
SubTotal $5,625,000.00 $5,606,773.43 $5,607,011.88  0.42% $5,446,834.50 ($159,938.93) 12.63%
$238.45
Grand Total $43,597,296.48 $43,398,105.76 $43,405,735.15  1.83% $43,121,029.63 ($277,076.13) 100.00%
$7,629.39
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Beavercreek City School District Operating Account

TRANSACTION STATEMENT /QQ MEEDER
As of July 31, 2022

Trar_llisya;)cgon Trade Date Settlement Date CusIP Security Description Principal Amount Plf;?giss?d Total Cost Yield at Cost

Purchase
Purchase 7/7/2022 7/8/2022 3130ALLP7 FHLB 0.650% 150,000.00 140,163.60 300.63 140,464.23 3.21%
03/17/2025
Purchase 7/7/2022 7/8/2022 91282CEHO  UST 2.625% 04/15/2025 150,000.00 148,183.59 903.68 149,087.27 3.08%
Purchase 71712022 718/2022 3135G03U5  FNMA 0.625% 150,000.00 139,978.65 197.92 140,176.57 3.15%
04/22/2025
Purchase 71712022 718/2022 3133ENZG8  FFCB 3.375% 150,000.00 151,089.30 239.06 151,328.36 3.12%
06/20/2025
Purchase 7/12/2022 7/13/2022 3130APGQ2  FHLB 0.875% 85,000.00 78,200.00 169.41 78,369.41 3.48%
10/21/2025
Purchase 7/15/2022 7/18/2022 3134GXBM5  FMCC 0.600% 350,000.00 319,025.00 385.00 319,410.00 3.45%
11/12/2025
Purchase 7/15/2022 7/18/2022 3133EL3H5 FFCB 0.570% 270,000.00 247,549.50 666.90 248,216.40 3.45%
08/12/2025
Total 1,305,000.00 1,224,189.64 2,862.60 1,227,052.24
VU e Trade Date Settlement Date CUsIP Security Description Par Value Principal Cost Total Proceeds Re_ahzed
Type Gain/Loss
Maturity
Maturity 7/5/2022 71512022 63873KG50 Natixis 07/05/2022 1,200,000.00 1,198,492.67 1,200,000.00 1,507.33
Total 1,200,000.00 1,198,492.67 1,200,000.00 1,507.33
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Beavercreek City School District Operating Account

TRANSACTION STATEMENT /QQ MEEDER
As of July 31, 2022

Transaction Type Payment Date Settlement Date CUsIP Security Description Interest Received

Interest/Dividends

Interest/Dividends 7/1/2022 7/1/2022 31846V567 First American Funds, Inc. 31.47
Interest/Dividends 7/15/2022 7/15/2022 9128287Y9 UST 0.125% 07/15/2023 156.25
Interest/Dividends 7/15/2022 7/15/2022 91282CBEO UST 0.125% 01/15/2024 93.75
Interest/Dividends 7/15/2022 7/15/2022 91282CCL3 UST 0.375% 07/15/2024 468.75
Interest/Dividends 7/19/2022 7/19/2022 3133EMNG3 FFCB 0.230% 01/19/2024 115.00
Total 865.22

Transaction Type Trade Date Settlement Date Transaction Description

Custodian Fee

Custodian Fee 7126/2022 7/26/2022 Cash Out (103.89)

Total (103.89)

Management Fee

Management Fee 7/19/2022 7/19/2022 Cash Out (935.10)

Total (935.10)
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Beavercreek City School District Operating Account
STATEMENT DISCLOSURE AL meepER
As of July 31, 2022

Meeder provides monthly statements for its investment management clients to provide information about the investment portfolio. The information
should not be used for audit or confirmation purposes. Please review your custodial statements and report any inaccuracies or discrepancies.

Certain information and data has been supplied by unaffiliated third parties. Although Meeder believes the information is reliable, it cannot warrant
the accuracy of information offered by third parties. Market value may reflect prices received from pricing vendors when current market quotations
are not available. Prices may not reflect firm bids or offers and may differ from the value at which the security can be sold.

Statements may include positions from unmanaged accounts provided for reporting purposes. Unmanaged accounts are managed directly by the
client and are not included in the accounts managed by the investment adviser. This information is provided as a client convenience and the
investment adviser assumes no responsibility for performance of these accounts or the accuracy of the data reported.

Investing involves risk. Past performance is no guarantee of future results. Debt and fixed income securities are subject to credit and
interest rate risk. The investment return and principal value of an investment will fluctuate so that an investors shares, when redeemed,
may be worth more or less than their original cost. Current performance may be lower or higher than the performance data quoted.

Meeder Investment Management is the global brand for the Meeder group of affiliated companies. Investment advisory services are provided
through Meeder Public Funds, Inc. Please contact us if you would like to receive a copy of our current ADV disclosure brochure or privacy policy.
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B. July 2022 Donated Items

BEAVERCREEK CITY SCHOOLS
3040 Kemp Road
Beavercreek, OH 45431

Beavercreek Board of Education

TO:
FROM: Mrs. Joy Kitzmiller, Treasurer
RE: Donations

The following items were donated:

[ ITEM/GIFT RECEIVED BY [ITEM DONATED |

[ DONOR
[BoE |3 Hole Punch (2)

[Matt caldwell
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C. FY23 Certificate of Estimated Resources & Appropriations

SEE NEXT PAGE(S)



Beavercreek Board of Education Meeting

BEAVERCREEK CITY SCHOOL DISTRICT

AMENDED OFFICIAL CERTIFICATE OF ESTIMATED RESOURCES / APPROPRIATIONS

Office of the budget commission of Greene County, Xenia Ohic

To the Taxing Authority of the Beavercreek City School District
The following is the amended official certificate of estimated resources for the fiscal year beginning
July 1, 2022, as revised by the Budget Commission of said County, which shall govern the tota
appropriations made at any time during such fiscal year.

Presented to the Board: August 18, 2022

Fund
General Fund

Ferguson Land Lab Trust Fund

Scholarship Private Purpose Fund

Public School Support Fund

Other Grants Fund

Athletics and District Managed Activity Fund

Auxiliary Services Fund

Data Communications Fund

Miscellaneous State Grants Fund

Elementary and Secondary School Emerg Relief Fund
IDEA-B / Parent Mentor Grant Fund

Title Ill Limited English Proficiency Fund

Title | Disadvantaged Children Grant Fund

Title IV-A Student Supports and Academic Enrichment
IDEA Preschool Grant Fund

Title II-A Improving Teacher Quality Grant Fund
Miscellaneous Federal Grants Fund

Total Special Revenue Fund

Bond Retirement Fund - 1995 Bond Issue
Bond Retirement - Prepayment of Debt
Bond Retirement Fund - 2008 Bond Issue
MVH Stadium Debt

Total Debt Service Fund

Permanent Improvement Voted Levy Fund
Permanent Improvement Inside Millage Fund
Permanent Improvement Lighting Project
Building / Construction Fund - 2008 Bond Issue
Building / Construction Fund

Total Capital Projects Fund

Food Service Fund

Uniform School Supply Fund
Summer School Fund

Total Enterprise Fund

Medical/Dental Self-Insurance Fund
Workers' Compensation Insurance Fund
Total Internal Service Fund

District Agency Fund
Student Managed Activity Fund
Total Fiduciary Fund

TOTALS

18

19
300
401
451
499
507
516
551
572
584
587
590
599

0000
9000
9008
9300

ENFNER AN

oo

24
27

22
200

Unencumbered
Balance

July 1, 2022
$ 29,303,252.19

1,216.36
68,500.00
373,925.30
36,186.73
817,663.02
94,044.61
0.00
6,644.19
0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00
1,398,180.21
0.00
0.00
3,576,649.82

156,986.31
3,733,636.13

231,106.59
2,320,900.32
(76,634.66)
0.00
0.00
2,475,372.25

1,656,647.25
894,952.95
67,298.92
2,618,899.12

1,236,113.13
475,868.70
1,711,981.83

264,266.58
230,370.42
494,637.00

*Tax
Revenue
$ 84,748,472.00

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00
5,000,000.00
0.00
5,000,000.00

880,000.00
1,900,000.00
0.00

0.00

0.00
2,780,000.00
0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00
0.00

August 18, 2022

Other
Revenue
$ 17,399,329.00

1,200.00
85,000.00
300,000.00
8,000.00
790,000.00
1,055,443.92
0.00
545,882.33
6,209,675.78
2,038,930.33
39,344.12
371,762.60
86,248.76
113,985.55
182,247.75
597,113.02
12,424,834.16

0.00
0.00
0.00
130,000.00
130,000.00

0.00
0.00
76,634.66
0.00
0.00
76,634.66

2,639,450.00
504,150.00
12,000.00
3,155,600.00

13,900,000.00
125,000.00
14,025,000.00

8,550,000.00
167,350.00
8,717,350.00

Total
Estimated
Revenue
$ 102,147,801.00

Total
Resources
$ 131,451,053.19

FY2023

Appropriations
$ 102,401,781.00

1,200.00 2,416.36 2,416.36

(A) 85,000.00 153,500.00 137,000.00
300,000.00 673,925.30 500,000.00

8,000.00 44,186.73 44,186.73

790,000.00 1,607,663.02 875,000.00

(B) 1,055,443.92 1,149,488.53 1,149,488.53
0.00 0.00 0.00

(B) 545,882.33 552,526.52 552,526.52
(B) 6,209,675.78 6,209,675.78 6,209,675.78
2,038,930.33 2,038,930.33 2,038,930.33
39,344.12 39,344.12 39,344.12

371,762.60 371,762.60 371,762.60

86,248.76 86,248.76 86,248.76

(B) 113,985.55 113,985.55 83,791.73
182,247.75 182,247.75 182,247.75

597,113.02 597,113.02 597,113.02
12,424,834.16 13,823,014.37 12,869,732.23

0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00

5,000,000.00 8,576,649.82 6,033,181.50
130,000.00 286,986.31 117,731.25
5,130,000.00 8,863,636.13 6,150,912.75
880,000.00 1,111,106.59 653,645.00
1,900,000.00 4,220,900.32 1,900,000.00
76,634.66 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00

2,856,634.66 5,332,006.91 2,553,645.00
2,639,450.00 4,296,097.25 3,638,495.00

(A) 504,150.00 1,399,102.95 750,000.00
12,000.00 79,298.92 35,000.00
3,155,600.00 5,774,499.12 4,423,495.00
13,900,000.00 15,136,113.13 13,900,000.00
125,000.00 600,868.70 200,000.00
14,025,000.00 15,736,981.83 14,100,000.00
8,550,000.00 8,814,266.58 8,550,000.00

(A) 167,350.00 397,720.42 295,000.00
8,717,350.00 9,211,987.00 8,845,000.00

(B)
(B)

(A)
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Balance
$ 29,049,272.19

0.00
16,500.00
173,925.30
0.00
732,663.02
0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00
30,193.82
0.00

0.00
953,282.14

0.00

0.00
2,543,468.32
169,255.06
2,712,723.38

457,461.59
2,320,900.32
0.00

0.00

0.00
2,778,361.91

657,602.25
649,102.95
44,298.92
1,351,004.12

1,236,113.13
400,868.70
1,636,981.83

264,266.58
102,720.42
366,987.00

$ 41,735,958.73

$ 92,528,472.00

$ 55,928,747.82

$ 148,457,219.82

$190,193,178.55

$ 151,344,565.98

$ 38,848,612.57

* Tax Revenue = Real Estate, Personal (PU & Other), Trailer, Homestead & Rollback, $10K Exempt.

(A): Updated estimated revenue and appropriations based on new or revised budget information from activity advisors

(B): Updated for auxiliary services and

Treasurer's Certification:

i grants awards

Resolution:
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Ms. Hunt seconded the motion.
ROLL CALL: Chris Stein, aye; Krista Hunt, aye; Dr. Carl Fischer, aye; Gene Taylor, aye; Jo Ann Rigano, aye.

Motion carried 5-0.

IX.  NEW BUSINESS-ITEMS FOR BOARD ACTION

Mr. Taylor made a motion to consider the recommendation of the Superintendent to approve the August 2022
new business items A-C as presented.

A. Employment, Salary Changes, Leaves of Absence, and Terminations

SEE NEXT PAGE(S)
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The following certificated persons are recommended for employment, salary change, leave of absence, and
termination of a contract.

EMPLOYMENT 2022-2023

Teachers
Burk, Danielle Effective 2022-2023 School Year

Coy Middle School One Year Limited Contract

Social Studies Bachelors, 0 Years Experience Credit
Haas, Janice Marie Effective 2022-2023 School Year

Fairbrook Elementary School One Year Limited Contract

Grade 2 Masters, 7 Years Experience Credit
Reynolds, Kaylie Effective 2022-2023 School Year

Coy Middle School One Year Limited Contract

Art 0.5 FTE Bachelors+150, 0 Years Experience Credit

2022-2023 Supplemental Contracts

The following personnel are recommended for employment in the Supplemental Salary Positions shown for the 2022-
2023 school year subject to the terms and conditions of the State Board of Education Rules 3301-20-01, 3301-26-01
and 3301-27-02. Pursuant to ORC 3313.53, vacant positions were posted for licensed employees, licensed non-
employees, and non-licensed non-employees. For the positions for which there were no qualified licensed individuals,
licensed non-employees or non-licensed non-employees are recommended. Salaries shall be paid according to the
Supplemental Salary Schedule adopted for the 2021-2022 school year.

Austin, Susan Kindergarten and Music Department Head

Shaw Elementary Scale 9, Step 1 - 0 Years Longevity Credit (L-0)
Back, Jennifer Middle School National Junior Honor Society

Ankeney Middle School Scale 11, Step 3 - 7 Years Longevity Credit (L-1)
Baroni, Alesha Pod Leader

Parkwood Elementary School Scale 10, Step 2 - 1 Year Longevity Credit (L-0)
Baur, Randi Special Education Department Head

Parkwood Elementary School Scale 9, Step 3 - 7 Years Longevity Credit (L-1)
Bresemann, Melissa Middle School Art Club Advisor (1/2 Assignment)

Ankeney Middle School Scale 11, Step 3 - 5 Years Longevity Credit (L-1)
Brown, Carol Middle School Power of the Pen

Ankeney Middle School Scale 11, Step 3 - 7 Years Longevity Credit (L-1)
Brown, Carol Language Arts Department Head

Ankeney Middle School Scale 8, Step 3 - 23 Years Longevity Credit (L-5)
Brown, Keely Middle School Yearbook Advisor (1/2 Assignment)

Ankeney Middle School Scale 10, Step 2 - 1 Year Longevity Credit (L-0)
Brown, Michela Middle School Athletic Coordinator

Coy Middle School Scale 4, Step 3 - 4 Years Longevity Credit (L-0)
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Case, Adrienne
Fairbrook Elementary School

Case, Adrienne
Fairbrook Elementary School

Clark, Kelly
Parkwood Elementary School

Courter, Jennifer
Fairbrook Elementary School

Curd, Julie
Trebein Elementary School

Deschapelles, Nichole
Parkwood Elementary School

Enneking, Jason
Ankeney Middle School

Erwin, Nichole
Shaw Elementary School

Ferguson, Dustin
Trebein Elementary School

Forgie, Emmy
Ankeney Middle School

Fouts, Melissa
Ankeney Middle School

Fouts, Melissa
Ankeney Middle School

Fouts, Melissa
Ankeney Middle School

Frost, Tamara
Shaw Elementary School

Hagood, Sheila
Shaw Elementary School

Hagood, Sheila
Shaw Elementary School

Hagood, Sheila
Shaw Elementary School

Hagood, Sheila
Shaw Elementary School
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Elementary Unified Arts Student Activity Advisor - Music
Scale 11, Step 3 - 3 Years Longevity Credit (L-0)

Unified Arts Department Head
Scale 10, Step 3 - 8 Years Longevity Credit (L-1)

Grades K-1 Department Head
Scale 8, Step 3 - 23 Years Longevity Credit (L-5)

Grades 4-5 Department Head
Scale 9, Step 2 - 1 Years Longevity Credit (L-0)

Grades 2-3 Department Head
Scale 7, Step 3 - 9 Years Longevity Credit (L-2)

Grades 4-5 Department Head
Scale 9, Step 3 - 19 Years Longevity Credit (L-4)

Middle School Show Choir Director
Scale 8, Step 3 - 19 Years Longevity Credit (L-4)

Grade 4, GRR and ESL 2 Department Head
Scale 9, Step 1 - 0 Years Longevity Credit (L-0)

Elementary Unified Arts Student Activity Advisor - PE
Scale 11, Step 3 - 3 Years Longevity Credit (L-0)

Middle School Yearbook Advisor (1/2 Assignment)
Scale 10, Step 2 - 1 Years Longevity Credit (L-0)

Middle School Intramurals Spring
Scale 10, Step 3 - 9 Years Longevity Credit (L-2)

Middle School Intramurals Winter
Scale 10, Step 3 — 9 Years Longevity Credit (L-2)

Unified Arts Department Head
Scale 8, Step 3 - 8 Years Longevity Credit (L-1)

Elementary Unified Arts Student Activity Advisor - Music
Scale 11, Step 3 - 3 Years Longevity Credit (L-0)

Lego Robotic Team Advisor - Fairbrook
Scale 11, Step 3 - 4 Years Longevity Credit (L-0)

Lego Robotic Team Advisor - Shaw
Scale 11, Step 3 - 4 Years Longevity Credit (L-0)

School Webmaster
Scale 11, Step 3 - 19 Years Longevity Credit (L-4)

Special Education Department Head
Scale 9, Step 3 - 9 Years Longevity Credit (L-2)
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Hogston, Megan
Beavercreek Preschool Center

Haynes, Justine
Ankeney Middle School

Heaton, Sybil
Valley Elementary School

Huelskamp, Shelley
Ankeney Middle School

Jack, Kelly
Beavercreek Preschool Center

Johnson, Sarah
Shaw Elementary School

Lee, Carla
Shaw Elementary School

Lentz, Michelle
Beavercreek High School

Loper, Nicholas
Trebein Elementary School

Lovewell, Krista
Ankeney Middle School

Marsh-Myers, Heather
Beavercreek High School

Massarelli, Corey
Valley Elementary School

Mayne, Amber
Fairbrook Elementary School

Mayne, Amber
Fairbrook Elementary School

McKee, Christine
Parkwood Elementary School

McKitrick, Sarah
Valley Elementary School

McNachtan, Tina
Trebein Elementary School

Miller, Kori
Shaw Elementary School
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Pod Leader
Scale 10, Step 2 - 1 Year Longevity Credit (L-0)

Middle School Vocal Music Director
Scale 11, Step 3 - 5 Years Longevity Credit (L-1)

Grades 2-3 Department Head
Scale 9, Step 3 - 6 Years Longevity Credit (L-1)

Science Department Head
Scale 9, Step 3 - 17 Years Longevity Credit (L-4)

Pod Leader
Scale 10, Step 2 - 1 Year Longevity Credit (L-0)

Grade 3 and Physical Education Department Head
Scale 9, Step 1 - 0 Years Longevity Credit (L-0)

Elementary Unified Arts Student Activity Advisor - Visual Arts
Scale 11, Step 1 - 0 Years Longevity Credit (L-0)

Mathematics Department Head
Scale 8, Step 1 - 0 Years Longevity Credit (L-0)

Grades 4-5 Department Head
Scale 8, Step 3 - 7 Years Longevity Credit (L-1)

Middle School Student Council Advisor (1/2 Assignment)
Scale 10, Step 3 - 11 Years Longevity Credit (L-2)

Assistant High School Marching Band & Summer Band
Scale 4, Step 3 -15 Years Longevity Credit (L-3)

Grades K-1 Department Head
Scale 9, Step 3 - 5 Years Longevity Credit (L-1)

School Webmaster
Scale 11, Step 3 - 5 Years Longevity Credit (L-1)

Special Education Department Head
Scale 8, Step 3 - 22 Years Longevity Credit (L-5)

Grades 2-3 Department Head
Scale 9, Step 3 - 9 Years Longevity Credit (L-2)

Grades 4-5 Department Head
Scale 10, Step 3 - 7 Years Longevity Credit (L-1)

School Webmaster - Trebein
Scale 11, Step 1 - 0 Years Longevity Credit (L-0)

Building Technology Leader
Scale 8, Step 3 - 4 Years Longevity Credit (L-0)
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Nevarez, Kathryn
Ankeney Middle School

Nitsch, Karen
Parkwood Elementary School

Nitsch, Karen
Parkwood Elementary School

O'Christie, Catherine
Valley Elementary School

O'Christie, Catherine
Valley Elementary School

O'Dell, Erin
Ankeney Middle School

Padak, Jaclyn
Fairbrook Elementary School

Peterson, Carolyn
Trebein Elementary School

Powell, Angela
Ankeney Middle School

Powell, Angela
Ankeney Middle School

Priefer, Amanda
Ankeney Middle School

Priefer, Amanda
Ankeney Middle School

Pryor, William
Parkwood Elementary School

Pryor, William
Parkwood Elementary School

Re, Christina
Non-Licensed, Non-Employee

Roesser, Aaron
Non-Licensed, Non-Employee

Ross, Emma
Trebein Elementary School

Schumacker, Mark
Ankeney Middle School
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Middle School Student Council Advisor (1/2 Assignment)
Scale 10, Step 3 - 12 Years Longevity Credit (L-2)

Elementary Unified Arts Student Activity Advisor - Music
Scale 11, Step 3 - 3 Years Longevity Credit (L-0)

School Webmaster
Scale 11, Step 3 - 3 Years Longevity Credit (L-0)

Elementary Unified Arts Student Activity Advisor - Music
Scale 11, Step 2 - 1 Year Longevity Credit (L-0)

Unified Arts Department Head
Scale 10, Step 3 - 8 Years Longevity Credit (L-1)

Math Counts Team Advisor
Scale 11, Step 3 - 14 Years Longevity Credit (L-3)

District ESL Coordinator
Scale 10, Step 1 - 0 Years Longevity Credit (L-0)

Elementary Unified Arts Student Activity Advisor - Visual Arts

Scale 11, Step 2 - 1 Year Longevity Credit (L-0)

Middle School Intramurals Spring
Scale 10, Step 3 - 4 Years Longevity Credit (L-0)

Middle School Intramurals Winter
Scale 10, Step 3 - 4 Years Longevity Credit (L-0)

School Webmaster
Scale 11, Step 3 - 7 Years Longevity Credit (L-1)

Building Technology Leader
Scale 8, Step 3 - 4 Years Longevity Credit (L-0)

Elementary Unified Arts Student Activity Advisor - PE
Scale 11, Step 3 - 3 Years Longevity Credit (L-0)

Unified Arts Department Head
Scale 10, Step 3 - 8 Years Longevity Credit (L-1)

Head 8th Grade Volleyball Coach - Girls (Black)
Scale , Step 1 - 0 Years Longevity Credit (L-0)

Assistant 7th Grade Football Coach
Scale 7, Step 1 - 0 Years Longevity Credit (L-0)

Special Education Department Head
Scale 8, Step 3 - 21 Years Longevity Credit (L-5)

Mathematics Department Head
Scale 9, Step 3 - 17 Years Longevity Credit (L-4)
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Sheets, Dakota
Valley Elementary School

Shively, Heather
Valley Elementary School

Shockey, Marissa
Shaw Elementary School

Sines, Kristen
Shaw Elementary School

Smigel, Julie
Valley Elementary School

Stockholm, Alison
Beavercreek Preschool Center

Strait, Elizabeth
Valley Elementary School

Thomas-Durrell, Kristen
Non-Licensed, Non-Employee

Tomlin, Megan
Ankeney Middle School

Tomlin, Megan
Ankeney Middle School

Torbeck, Jennifer
Trebein Elementary School

Tritsch, Carolyn
Trebein Elementary School

Ungru, Jeffrey
Parkwood Elementary School

Volk, Jennifer
Shaw Elementary School

Voris, Barbara
Ankeney Middle School

Voris, Barbara
Ankeney Middle School

Weaver, Andrew
Ankeney Middle School

Weaver, Andrew
Ankeney Middle School
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Elementary Unified Arts Student Activity Advisor - PE
Scale 11, Step 2 - 1 Years Longevity Credit (L-0)

School Webmaster
Scale 11, Step 2 - 1 Years Longevity Credit (L-0)

Grade 1 and ESL 1 Department Head
Scale 9, Step 2 - 1 Years Longevity Credit (L-0)

Grade 2 and Art Department Head
Scale 9, Step 3 - 10 Years Longevity Credit (L-2)

Special Education Department Head
Scale 8, Step 3 - 2 Years Longevity Credit (L-0)

Pod Leader
Scale 10, Step 2 - 1 Year Longevity Credit (L-0)

Elementary Unified Arts Student Activity Advisor - Visual Art
Scale 11, Step 2 - 1 Years Longevity Credit (L-0)

Asst. High School Marching Band & Summer Band Director
Scale 4, Step 2 - 1 Year Longevity Credit (L-0)

Current Interest - Character
Scale 12, Step 3 - 2 Years Longevity Credit (L-0)

MS Low Incidence Disability After School Activity Supervisor
Scale 11, Step 3 - 5 Years Longevity Credit (L-1)

Grades K-1 Department Head
Scale 7, Step 3 - 9 Years Longevity Credit (L-2)

Elementary Unified Arts Student Activity Advisor - Music
Scale 11, Step 2 - 1 Year Longevity Credit (L-0)

Elementary Unified Arts Student Activity Advisor - Visual Arts
Scale 11, Step 3 - 3 Years Longevity Credit (L-0)

Grade 5 and IMC Department Head
Scale 9, Step 3 - 4 Years Longevity Credit (L-0)

Current Interest - After School Homework Helpers (1/2 Assign)
Scale 12, Step 3 - 3 Years Longevity Credit (L-0)

Special Education Department Head
Scale 7, Step 3 - 21 Years Longevity Credit (L-5)

Middle School Instrumental Director
Scale 11, Step 3 - 6 Years Longevity Credit (L-1)

Middle School Jazz Ensemble Director
Scale 11, Step 3 - 7 Years Longevity Credit (L-1)
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West, Jennifer
Ankeney Middle School

Wical, Richard
Ankeney Middle School

Wick Sanner, Aeryn
Fairbrook Elementary School

Wisniewski, Katey
Parkwood Elementary School

Wisniewski, Katey
Parkwood Elementary School

Wisniewski, Katie
Parkwood Elementary School

Woehl, Kaite-Ann
Non-Licensed, Non-Employee

Young, Shannon
Non-Licensed, Non-Employee

Youngs, Courtney
Fairbrook Elementary School
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MS Low Incidence Disability After School Activity Supervisor
Scale 11, Step 3 - 11 Years Longevity Credit (L-2)

MS Low Incidence Disability After School Activity Supervisor
Scale 11, Step 3 - 19 Years Longevity Credit (L-4)

Grades 2-3 Department Head
Scale 8, Step 3 - 7 Years Longevity Credit (L-1)

Lego Robotic Team Advisor - Parkwood
Scale 11, Step 3 - 2 Year Longevity Credit (L-0)

Lego Robotic Team Advisor - Valley
Scale 11, Step 3 - 3 Years Longevity Credit (L-0)

Building Technology Leader
Scale 8, Step 3 - 2 Year Longevity Credit (L-0)

Assistant Varsity Tennis Coach - Girls (1/2 Assignment)
Scale 7, Step 1 - 0 Years Longevity Credit (L-0)

Assistant Varsity Tennis Coach - Girls (1/2 Assignment)
Scale 7, Step 1 - 0 Years Longevity Credit (L-0)

Grades K-1 Department Head
Scale 8, Step 3 - 6 Years Longevity Credit (L-1)

2021-2022 Student Teacher Placement /> Stipends

Keller, Rhonda
Lentz, Michelle

McCormick, Kara
Miller, David

2021-2022 Student Teacher Placement Stipends

Bach, Kinzi
Barhorst, Gary
Callahan, Melinda
Casanova, Elizabeth
Case, Adrienne
Duke, Lori

Frost, Tamara
Griffitts, Tammy

Extended Days

Huck, Molly

Saturday School Monitors
Hogue, Leslie

Home Instruction Tutors
Broyles, Kathy

Collier, Gabrielle

Colter, Krista

Hammonds, William

Haacke, Amanda
Hines, Amy
Huleskamp, Shelly
Horney, Tammy
Hurley, Sean

Kidd, Miranda
Kucinsky, Marie
McCormick, Allison

Speech Pathologist

Schumacker, Mark

Howell, Catherine
Kucinsky, Marie
Mainard, Karen
Reidenbach, Brandi

Streiff, Jason
Wightman, Kristen

Prince, Mallory
Renner, Jessica
Rice, Katie
Schmidt, Jennifer
Schmidt, Matthew
Tritsch, Carolyn
Whiteman, Kira
Wical, Adrienne

2 Days

Rogers, Erin (Substitute)

Rizzotte, Paige
Tillman, Florence
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2022-2023 Substitute Teachers

Fully Licensed Teacher Substitutes

Bretscher, Brenna 5Yr. Pro
Glassburner, Marissa 5 Yr. Pro
Hall, Felicia Permanent
Hankey, Cheryl 5Yr. Pro
Helmick-Johnson 4 YR RE
Lohr, Adrienne 4 YR RE
McCombs, Karen 5Yr. Pro
Puckett, Sarah 5Yr. Pro
Sherwood, Michael 4 YR RE
Steeber, Sheri 5Yr. Pro
Reynolds, Kaylie 4Yr.RE

Long Term or Education Degree Substitutes

Amoateng, Catherine 1Yr. Sub
Bradley , Katherine
Cardenas, Edgar 5 Yr. Sub
Climie, Mary Joyce 5 Yr. Sub
Ganguli, Shampa 1Yr. Sub
Glenn, George 1Yr.Sub
Hornback, Amy 1Yr.Sub
Johnson, Molly 1Yr. Sub
Johnson, Jamie 5Yr. Sub
Kauppila, James 1Yr. Sub
Lieh, Wenhwa Liu 5Yr. Sub
Mailes, Barbara 1Yr. Sub
Millburn, Rachel 1Yr. Sub
Miller, Emily 1Yr. Sub
Mills, Trudi 5Yr. Sub
Oldiges, Kyle 1Yr. Sub
Pfaffenbichler, Andrea 5Yr. LTS
Purtee, Jealine 5 Yr. Sub
Sadler, Tanya 1Yr. Sub
Sandfort, Matthew 5 Yr. Sub
Smith, Samia 1Yr. Sub
Wright, Susan 1Yr. Sub

General Substitutes
Allen, Dylan

Barr, Diana
Bennington, Patricia
Briden, Francisca
Butcher, Lora

Carino, Linda

Circle, Stephen

Garcia, Sonia

Compeau, Chrsity
Condy, Courtney
Cooley, Sarah

Dailey, Jessica
Dannenfelser, Randal

Garcia, Tiffany

August 18, 2022 Page 54

EL (1-8)

AYA (7-12) Integrated Lanauge Arts
Elementary (1-8)

MA (P-12) TESOL

EC (P-3)

AYA (7-12) Integrated Language Arts
Kindergarten (K-8)

MA (P-12) Visual Arts

AYA (7-12) Integrated Social Social
EL (1-8), Reading Prek-12

MA (P-12) Visual Arts

Multi Age PK-12 Integrated Science

1Yr. Sub Multi Age PK-12 French

Multi Age PK-12 Integrated Business

Multi Age PK-12 Education Degree Unlimited
Multi Age PK-12 Integrated Science

Multi Age PK-12 Integrated Business, Marketing
Multi Age PK-12 Education Degree,

Multi Age PK-12 Education Degree Unlimited
Multi Age PK-12 Education Degree Unlimited
Multi Age PK-12 Integrated Mathematics
Multi Age PK-12 Library Media

Multi Age PK-12 Integrated Social Studies
Multi Age PK-12 Education Degree Unlimited
Multi Age PK-12 Education Degree Unlimited
Multi Age PK-12 Education Degree Unlimited
Multi Age PK-12 Integrated Business

AYA (7-12) Integrated Language Arts

Multi Age PK-12 Education Degree Unlimited

Multi Age PK-12 Integrated Social Studies

Multi Age PK-12 Education Degree Unlimited
Multi Age PK-12 Education Degree Unlimited
Multi Age PK-12 Education Degree Unlimited

Gevat, Margo

Glenn, Christopher
Granato, Alicia

Gray, Adrienne
Haufe, Gayl
Hergenrather, Lauren
Howe, Devon



Jent, Leah
Kucinski, Jessica
Kustowski, Diana
Little, Lawrence
Loyd, Ceara
McClure, Anna
Merkle, Penny

Substitute Nurse
Greenhoe, Jennifer

SALARY CHANGE ADJUSTMENTS

Bantner, David
Buschur, Matthew
Carson, Emily
Clark, Emily

Davis, Amanda
Duley, Robyn

Eib, Morgan
Evans, Tamyka
Ewart, Jessica
Green, Brianne
Grieshop, Luke
Hankins, Sarah
Heading, Rebecca
Hickerson, Jennifer
Hobbs, Alexis
Howell, Alexis
Huck, Molly

Jacob Albrecht, Laurie
Kelly, Mackenzie
Marsh-Myers, Heather
McClure, Jill
McNamee, Melanie

Phillips, Kara
Powell, Angela
Rose, Nicole
Schmidt, Christine
Schulz, Kelsey
Shaw, Jacob
Webb, Dennis
Whipp, Andrew
Zimmerman, Emily
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Meyer, Dionne
Miller, Jocelyn
Passage, Kristina
Ramirez, Karen
Rice, Linda

Rice, James

August 18, 2022

Scalf, Amber
Slone, Maria

Van Horn, Jennfier

Wabler, John
Walker, Linda

Page 55

Watkins-Klitch, Holly

Wheeler, Jessica
Wilkinson, Gary

From B, Step 0 to M, Step 9
From B, Step 0 to B-150, Step 6
From M+15 to M+30

From B, Step 0 to B+150, Step 8
From B to B+150

From M+30 to M+45

From Bto M

From Step 0 to Step 9

From M+15 to M+45

From B+150 to M

From Step 0 to Step 4

From M+15 to M+30

From B, Step 0 to M, Step 5
From M to M+15

From Step 0 to Step 1

From B, Step 0 to M, Step 4
From B, Step 0 to M, Step 4
From B, Step 0 to M, Step 7
From B, Step 0 to B+150, Step 8
From B, Step 0 to M+15, Step 9
From M+15 to M+30

From M to M+15

From B, Step 0, to M, Step 9
From M to M+15

From B+150 to M

From B, Step 0 to M, Step 9
From M to M+15

From B to B+150

From M+15 to M+30

From Step 0 to Step 9

From B, to M
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STARBASE WRIGHT PATTERSON AIR FORCE BASE - NOT PAID WITH DISTRICT FUNDS

Adams, Barry
Part-Time Instructor

LEAVE OF ABSENCE

Maxwell, Michelle
Fairbrook Elementary School

ADJUSTMENTS

Bundy, Tanner
Non-Licensed, Non-Employee

Clevinger, Emily
Licensed, Non-Employee

Dorn, Benjamin
Licensed, Non-Employee

Kassner, Bradley
Non-Licensed, Non-Employee

Wiley, Holly
Beavercreek High School

TERMINATIONS

Ballard, Brandon
Non-Licensed, Non-Employee

Fleck, Abigail
Shaw Elementary School

O'Neill, Alyssa
Licensed, Non-Employee

$150.00 per Day
up to 90 Days

Unpaid Leave of Absence
2022-2023 School Year
184 Days Unpaid

Head JV-B Volleyball Coach - Girls
Scale 7, Step 2 - 3 Years Longevity Credit (L-0)

Middle School Football Cheer 8th Grade - Fall
Scale 10, Step 3 - 9 Years Longevity Credit (L-2)

Assistant Varsity Soccer Coach - Boys (1/2 Assignment)
Scale 5, Step 3 - 3 Years Longevity Credit (L-0)

Assistant Varsity Football Coach- Boys
Scale 4, Step 1 - 0 Years Longevity Credit (L-0)

Head 7th Grade Volleyball Coach - Girls (Orange)
Scale 8, Step 2 - 1 Year Longevity Credit (L-0)

Resignation, Personal
Effective July 27, 2022
Assistant 7th Grade Football Coach

Resignation, Personal
Effective July 27, 2022
Kindergarten

Resignation, Personal
Effective August 2, 2022
Head 8th Grade Volleyball Coach - Girls
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The following certificated persons are recommended for employment, salary change, leave of absence, and
termination of a contract.

EMPLOYMENT 2022-2023

Teachers
Burk, Danielle Effective 2022-2023 School Year

Coy Middle School One Year Limited Contract

Social Studies Bachelors, 0 Years Experience Credit
Haas, Janice Marie Effective 2022-2023 School Year

Fairbrook Elementary School One Year Limited Contract

Grade 2 Masters, 7 Years Experience Credit
Reynolds, Kaylie Effective 2022-2023 School Year

Coy Middle School One Year Limited Contract

Art 0.5 FTE Bachelors+150, 0 Years Experience Credit

2022-2023 Supplemental Contracts

The following personnel are recommended for employment in the Supplemental Salary Positions shown for the 2022-
2023 school year subject to the terms and conditions of the State Board of Education Rules 3301-20-01, 3301-26-01
and 3301-27-02. Pursuant to ORC 3313.53, vacant positions were posted for licensed employees, licensed non-
employees, and non-licensed non-employees. For the positions for which there were no qualified licensed individuals,
licensed non-employees or non-licensed non-employees are recommended. Salaries shall be paid according to the
Supplemental Salary Schedule adopted for the 2021-2022 school year.

Austin, Susan Kindergarten and Music Department Head

Shaw Elementary Scale 9, Step 1 - 0 Years Longevity Credit (L-0)
Back, Jennifer Middle School National Junior Honor Society

Ankeney Middle School Scale 11, Step 3 - 7 Years Longevity Credit (L-1)
Baroni, Alesha Pod Leader

Parkwood Elementary School Scale 10, Step 2 - 1 Year Longevity Credit (L-0)
Baur, Randi Special Education Department Head

Parkwood Elementary School Scale 9, Step 3 - 7 Years Longevity Credit (L-1)
Bresemann, Melissa Middle School Art Club Advisor (1/2 Assignment)

Ankeney Middle School Scale 11, Step 3 - 5 Years Longevity Credit (L-1)
Brown, Carol Middle School Power of the Pen

Ankeney Middle School Scale 11, Step 3 - 7 Years Longevity Credit (L-1)
Brown, Carol Language Arts Department Head

Ankeney Middle School Scale 8, Step 3 - 23 Years Longevity Credit (L-5)
Brown, Keely Middle School Yearbook Advisor (1/2 Assignment)

Ankeney Middle School Scale 10, Step 2 - 1 Year Longevity Credit (L-0)
Brown, Michela Middle School Athletic Coordinator

Coy Middle School Scale 4, Step 3 - 4 Years Longevity Credit (L-0)
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Case, Adrienne
Fairbrook Elementary School

Case, Adrienne
Fairbrook Elementary School

Clark, Kelly
Parkwood Elementary School

Courter, Jennifer
Fairbrook Elementary School

Curd, Julie
Trebein Elementary School

Deschapelles, Nichole
Parkwood Elementary School

Enneking, Jason
Ankeney Middle School

Erwin, Nichole
Shaw Elementary School

Ferguson, Dustin
Trebein Elementary School

Forgie, Emmy
Ankeney Middle School

Fouts, Melissa
Ankeney Middle School

Fouts, Melissa
Ankeney Middle School

Fouts, Melissa
Ankeney Middle School

Frost, Tamara
Shaw Elementary School

Hagood, Sheila
Shaw Elementary School

Hagood, Sheila
Shaw Elementary School

Hagood, Sheila
Shaw Elementary School

Hagood, Sheila
Shaw Elementary School
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Elementary Unified Arts Student Activity Advisor - Music
Scale 11, Step 3 - 3 Years Longevity Credit (L-0)

Unified Arts Department Head
Scale 10, Step 3 - 8 Years Longevity Credit (L-1)

Grades K-1 Department Head
Scale 8, Step 3 - 23 Years Longevity Credit (L-5)

Grades 4-5 Department Head
Scale 9, Step 2 - 1 Years Longevity Credit (L-0)

Grades 2-3 Department Head
Scale 7, Step 3 - 9 Years Longevity Credit (L-2)

Grades 4-5 Department Head
Scale 9, Step 3 - 19 Years Longevity Credit (L-4)

Middle School Show Choir Director
Scale 8, Step 3 - 19 Years Longevity Credit (L-4)

Grade 4, GRR and ESL 2 Department Head
Scale 9, Step 1 - 0 Years Longevity Credit (L-0)

Elementary Unified Arts Student Activity Advisor - PE
Scale 11, Step 3 - 3 Years Longevity Credit (L-0)

Middle School Yearbook Advisor (1/2 Assignment)
Scale 10, Step 2 - 1 Years Longevity Credit (L-0)

Middle School Intramurals Spring
Scale 10, Step 3 - 9 Years Longevity Credit (L-2)

Middle School Intramurals Winter
Scale 10, Step 3 — 9 Years Longevity Credit (L-2)

Unified Arts Department Head
Scale 8, Step 3 - 8 Years Longevity Credit (L-1)

Elementary Unified Arts Student Activity Advisor - Music
Scale 11, Step 3 - 3 Years Longevity Credit (L-0)

Lego Robotic Team Advisor - Fairbrook
Scale 11, Step 3 - 4 Years Longevity Credit (L-0)

Lego Robotic Team Advisor - Shaw
Scale 11, Step 3 - 4 Years Longevity Credit (L-0)

School Webmaster
Scale 11, Step 3 - 19 Years Longevity Credit (L-4)

Special Education Department Head
Scale 9, Step 3 - 9 Years Longevity Credit (L-2)
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Hogston, Megan
Beavercreek Preschool Center

Haynes, Justine
Ankeney Middle School

Heaton, Sybil
Valley Elementary School

Huelskamp, Shelley
Ankeney Middle School

Jack, Kelly
Beavercreek Preschool Center

Johnson, Sarah
Shaw Elementary School

Lee, Carla
Shaw Elementary School

Lentz, Michelle
Beavercreek High School

Loper, Nicholas
Trebein Elementary School

Lovewell, Krista
Ankeney Middle School

Marsh-Myers, Heather
Beavercreek High School

Massarelli, Corey
Valley Elementary School

Mayne, Amber
Fairbrook Elementary School

Mayne, Amber
Fairbrook Elementary School

McKee, Christine
Parkwood Elementary School

McKitrick, Sarah
Valley Elementary School

McNachtan, Tina
Trebein Elementary School

Miller, Kori
Shaw Elementary School
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Pod Leader
Scale 10, Step 2 - 1 Year Longevity Credit (L-0)

Middle School Vocal Music Director
Scale 11, Step 3 - 5 Years Longevity Credit (L-1)

Grades 2-3 Department Head
Scale 9, Step 3 - 6 Years Longevity Credit (L-1)

Science Department Head
Scale 9, Step 3 - 17 Years Longevity Credit (L-4)

Pod Leader
Scale 10, Step 2 - 1 Year Longevity Credit (L-0)

Grade 3 and Physical Education Department Head
Scale 9, Step 1 - 0 Years Longevity Credit (L-0)

Elementary Unified Arts Student Activity Advisor - Visual Arts
Scale 11, Step 1 - 0 Years Longevity Credit (L-0)

Mathematics Department Head
Scale 8, Step 1 - 0 Years Longevity Credit (L-0)

Grades 4-5 Department Head
Scale 8, Step 3 - 7 Years Longevity Credit (L-1)

Middle School Student Council Advisor (1/2 Assignment)
Scale 10, Step 3 - 11 Years Longevity Credit (L-2)

Assistant High School Marching Band & Summer Band
Scale 4, Step 3 -15 Years Longevity Credit (L-3)

Grades K-1 Department Head
Scale 9, Step 3 - 5 Years Longevity Credit (L-1)

School Webmaster
Scale 11, Step 3 - 5 Years Longevity Credit (L-1)

Special Education Department Head
Scale 8, Step 3 - 22 Years Longevity Credit (L-5)

Grades 2-3 Department Head
Scale 9, Step 3 - 9 Years Longevity Credit (L-2)

Grades 4-5 Department Head
Scale 10, Step 3 - 7 Years Longevity Credit (L-1)

School Webmaster - Trebein
Scale 11, Step 1 - 0 Years Longevity Credit (L-0)

Building Technology Leader
Scale 8, Step 3 - 4 Years Longevity Credit (L-0)
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Nevarez, Kathryn
Ankeney Middle School

Nitsch, Karen
Parkwood Elementary School

Nitsch, Karen
Parkwood Elementary School

O'Christie, Catherine
Valley Elementary School

O'Christie, Catherine
Valley Elementary School

O'Dell, Erin
Ankeney Middle School

Padak, Jaclyn
Fairbrook Elementary School

Peterson, Carolyn
Trebein Elementary School

Powell, Angela
Ankeney Middle School

Powell, Angela
Ankeney Middle School

Priefer, Amanda
Ankeney Middle School

Priefer, Amanda
Ankeney Middle School

Pryor, William
Parkwood Elementary School

Pryor, William
Parkwood Elementary School

Re, Christina
Non-Licensed, Non-Employee

Roesser, Aaron
Non-Licensed, Non-Employee

Ross, Emma
Trebein Elementary School

Schumacker, Mark
Ankeney Middle School
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Middle School Student Council Advisor (1/2 Assignment)
Scale 10, Step 3 - 12 Years Longevity Credit (L-2)

Elementary Unified Arts Student Activity Advisor - Music
Scale 11, Step 3 - 3 Years Longevity Credit (L-0)

School Webmaster
Scale 11, Step 3 - 3 Years Longevity Credit (L-0)

Elementary Unified Arts Student Activity Advisor - Music
Scale 11, Step 2 - 1 Year Longevity Credit (L-0)

Unified Arts Department Head
Scale 10, Step 3 - 8 Years Longevity Credit (L-1)

Math Counts Team Advisor
Scale 11, Step 3 - 14 Years Longevity Credit (L-3)

District ESL Coordinator
Scale 10, Step 1 - 0 Years Longevity Credit (L-0)

Elementary Unified Arts Student Activity Advisor - Visual Arts

Scale 11, Step 2 - 1 Year Longevity Credit (L-0)

Middle School Intramurals Spring
Scale 10, Step 3 - 4 Years Longevity Credit (L-0)

Middle School Intramurals Winter
Scale 10, Step 3 - 4 Years Longevity Credit (L-0)

School Webmaster
Scale 11, Step 3 - 7 Years Longevity Credit (L-1)

Building Technology Leader
Scale 8, Step 3 - 4 Years Longevity Credit (L-0)

Elementary Unified Arts Student Activity Advisor - PE
Scale 11, Step 3 - 3 Years Longevity Credit (L-0)

Unified Arts Department Head
Scale 10, Step 3 - 8 Years Longevity Credit (L-1)

Head 8th Grade Volleyball Coach - Girls (Black)
Scale , Step 1 - 0 Years Longevity Credit (L-0)

Assistant 7th Grade Football Coach
Scale 7, Step 1 - 0 Years Longevity Credit (L-0)

Special Education Department Head
Scale 8, Step 3 - 21 Years Longevity Credit (L-5)

Mathematics Department Head
Scale 9, Step 3 - 17 Years Longevity Credit (L-4)
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Sheets, Dakota
Valley Elementary School

Shively, Heather
Valley Elementary School

Shockey, Marissa
Shaw Elementary School

Sines, Kristen
Shaw Elementary School

Smigel, Julie
Valley Elementary School

Stockholm, Alison
Beavercreek Preschool Center

Strait, Elizabeth
Valley Elementary School

Thomas-Durrell, Kristen
Non-Licensed, Non-Employee

Tomlin, Megan
Ankeney Middle School

Tomlin, Megan
Ankeney Middle School

Torbeck, Jennifer
Trebein Elementary School

Tritsch, Carolyn
Trebein Elementary School

Ungru, Jeffrey
Parkwood Elementary School

Volk, Jennifer
Shaw Elementary School

Voris, Barbara
Ankeney Middle School

Voris, Barbara
Ankeney Middle School

Weaver, Andrew
Ankeney Middle School

Weaver, Andrew
Ankeney Middle School
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Elementary Unified Arts Student Activity Advisor - PE
Scale 11, Step 2 - 1 Years Longevity Credit (L-0)

School Webmaster
Scale 11, Step 2 - 1 Years Longevity Credit (L-0)

Grade 1 and ESL 1 Department Head
Scale 9, Step 2 - 1 Years Longevity Credit (L-0)

Grade 2 and Art Department Head
Scale 9, Step 3 - 10 Years Longevity Credit (L-2)

Special Education Department Head
Scale 8, Step 3 - 2 Years Longevity Credit (L-0)

Pod Leader
Scale 10, Step 2 - 1 Year Longevity Credit (L-0)

Elementary Unified Arts Student Activity Advisor - Visual Art
Scale 11, Step 2 - 1 Years Longevity Credit (L-0)

Asst. High School Marching Band & Summer Band Director
Scale 4, Step 2 - 1 Year Longevity Credit (L-0)

Current Interest - Character
Scale 12, Step 3 - 2 Years Longevity Credit (L-0)

MS Low Incidence Disability After School Activity Supervisor
Scale 11, Step 3 - 5 Years Longevity Credit (L-1)

Grades K-1 Department Head
Scale 7, Step 3 - 9 Years Longevity Credit (L-2)

Elementary Unified Arts Student Activity Advisor - Music
Scale 11, Step 2 - 1 Year Longevity Credit (L-0)

Elementary Unified Arts Student Activity Advisor - Visual Arts
Scale 11, Step 3 - 3 Years Longevity Credit (L-0)

Grade 5 and IMC Department Head
Scale 9, Step 3 - 4 Years Longevity Credit (L-0)

Current Interest - After School Homework Helpers (1/2 Assign)
Scale 12, Step 3 - 3 Years Longevity Credit (L-0)

Special Education Department Head
Scale 7, Step 3 - 21 Years Longevity Credit (L-5)

Middle School Instrumental Director
Scale 11, Step 3 - 6 Years Longevity Credit (L-1)

Middle School Jazz Ensemble Director
Scale 11, Step 3 - 7 Years Longevity Credit (L-1)
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West, Jennifer
Ankeney Middle School

Wical, Richard
Ankeney Middle School

Wick Sanner, Aeryn
Fairbrook Elementary School

Wisniewski, Katey
Parkwood Elementary School

Wisniewski, Katey
Parkwood Elementary School

Wisniewski, Katie
Parkwood Elementary School

Woehl, Kaite-Ann
Non-Licensed, Non-Employee

Young, Shannon
Non-Licensed, Non-Employee

Youngs, Courtney
Fairbrook Elementary School
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MS Low Incidence Disability After School Activity Supervisor
Scale 11, Step 3 - 11 Years Longevity Credit (L-2)

MS Low Incidence Disability After School Activity Supervisor
Scale 11, Step 3 - 19 Years Longevity Credit (L-4)

Grades 2-3 Department Head
Scale 8, Step 3 - 7 Years Longevity Credit (L-1)

Lego Robotic Team Advisor - Parkwood
Scale 11, Step 3 - 2 Year Longevity Credit (L-0)

Lego Robotic Team Advisor - Valley
Scale 11, Step 3 - 3 Years Longevity Credit (L-0)

Building Technology Leader
Scale 8, Step 3 - 2 Year Longevity Credit (L-0)

Assistant Varsity Tennis Coach - Girls (1/2 Assignment)
Scale 7, Step 1 - 0 Years Longevity Credit (L-0)

Assistant Varsity Tennis Coach - Girls (1/2 Assignment)
Scale 7, Step 1 - 0 Years Longevity Credit (L-0)

Grades K-1 Department Head
Scale 8, Step 3 - 6 Years Longevity Credit (L-1)

2021-2022 Student Teacher Placement /> Stipends

Keller, Rhonda
Lentz, Michelle

McCormick, Kara
Miller, David

2021-2022 Student Teacher Placement Stipends

Bach, Kinzi
Barhorst, Gary
Callahan, Melinda
Casanova, Elizabeth
Case, Adrienne
Duke, Lori

Frost, Tamara
Griffitts, Tammy

Extended Days

Huck, Molly

Saturday School Monitors
Hogue, Leslie

Home Instruction Tutors
Broyles, Kathy

Collier, Gabrielle

Colter, Krista

Hammonds, William

Haacke, Amanda
Hines, Amy
Huleskamp, Shelly
Horney, Tammy
Hurley, Sean

Kidd, Miranda
Kucinsky, Marie
McCormick, Allison

Speech Pathologist

Schumacker, Mark

Howell, Catherine
Kucinsky, Marie
Mainard, Karen
Reidenbach, Brandi

Streiff, Jason
Wightman, Kristen

Prince, Mallory
Renner, Jessica
Rice, Katie
Schmidt, Jennifer
Schmidt, Matthew
Tritsch, Carolyn
Whiteman, Kira
Wical, Adrienne

2 Days

Rogers, Erin (Substitute)

Rizzotte, Paige
Tillman, Florence
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2022-2023 Substitute Teachers

Fully Licensed Teacher Substitutes

Bretscher, Brenna 5Yr. Pro
Glassburner, Marissa 5 Yr. Pro
Hall, Felicia Permanent
Hankey, Cheryl 5Yr. Pro
Helmick-Johnson 4 YR RE
Lohr, Adrienne 4 YR RE
McCombs, Karen 5Yr. Pro
Puckett, Sarah 5Yr. Pro
Sherwood, Michael 4 YR RE
Steeber, Sheri 5Yr. Pro
Reynolds, Kaylie 4Yr.RE

Long Term or Education Degree Substitutes

Amoateng, Catherine 1Yr. Sub
Bradley , Katherine
Cardenas, Edgar 5 Yr. Sub
Climie, Mary Joyce 5 Yr. Sub
Ganguli, Shampa 1Yr. Sub
Glenn, George 1Yr.Sub
Hornback, Amy 1Yr.Sub
Johnson, Molly 1Yr. Sub
Johnson, Jamie 5Yr. Sub
Kauppila, James 1Yr. Sub
Lieh, Wenhwa Liu 5Yr. Sub
Mailes, Barbara 1Yr. Sub
Millburn, Rachel 1Yr. Sub
Miller, Emily 1Yr. Sub
Mills, Trudi 5Yr. Sub
Oldiges, Kyle 1Yr. Sub
Pfaffenbichler, Andrea 5Yr. LTS
Purtee, Jealine 5 Yr. Sub
Sadler, Tanya 1Yr. Sub
Sandfort, Matthew 5 Yr. Sub
Smith, Samia 1Yr. Sub
Wright, Susan 1Yr. Sub

General Substitutes
Allen, Dylan

Barr, Diana
Bennington, Patricia
Briden, Francisca
Butcher, Lora

Carino, Linda

Circle, Stephen

Garcia, Sonia

Compeau, Chrsity
Condy, Courtney
Cooley, Sarah

Dailey, Jessica
Dannenfelser, Randal

Garcia, Tiffany
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EL (1-8)

AYA (7-12) Integrated Lanauge Arts
Elementary (1-8)

MA (P-12) TESOL

EC (P-3)

AYA (7-12) Integrated Language Arts
Kindergarten (K-8)

MA (P-12) Visual Arts

AYA (7-12) Integrated Social Social
EL (1-8), Reading Prek-12

MA (P-12) Visual Arts

Multi Age PK-12 Integrated Science

1Yr. Sub Multi Age PK-12 French

Multi Age PK-12 Integrated Business

Multi Age PK-12 Education Degree Unlimited
Multi Age PK-12 Integrated Science

Multi Age PK-12 Integrated Business, Marketing
Multi Age PK-12 Education Degree,

Multi Age PK-12 Education Degree Unlimited
Multi Age PK-12 Education Degree Unlimited
Multi Age PK-12 Integrated Mathematics
Multi Age PK-12 Library Media

Multi Age PK-12 Integrated Social Studies
Multi Age PK-12 Education Degree Unlimited
Multi Age PK-12 Education Degree Unlimited
Multi Age PK-12 Education Degree Unlimited
Multi Age PK-12 Integrated Business

AYA (7-12) Integrated Language Arts

Multi Age PK-12 Education Degree Unlimited

Multi Age PK-12 Integrated Social Studies

Multi Age PK-12 Education Degree Unlimited
Multi Age PK-12 Education Degree Unlimited
Multi Age PK-12 Education Degree Unlimited

Gevat, Margo

Glenn, Christopher
Granato, Alicia

Gray, Adrienne
Haufe, Gayl
Hergenrather, Lauren
Howe, Devon



Jent, Leah
Kucinski, Jessica
Kustowski, Diana
Little, Lawrence
Loyd, Ceara
McClure, Anna
Merkle, Penny

Substitute Nurse
Greenhoe, Jennifer

SALARY CHANGE ADJUSTMENTS

Bantner, David
Buschur, Matthew
Carson, Emily
Clark, Emily

Davis, Amanda
Duley, Robyn

Eib, Morgan
Evans, Tamyka
Ewart, Jessica
Green, Brianne
Grieshop, Luke
Hankins, Sarah
Heading, Rebecca
Hickerson, Jennifer
Hobbs, Alexis
Howell, Alexis
Huck, Molly

Jacob Albrecht, Laurie
Kelly, Mackenzie
Marsh-Myers, Heather
McClure, Jill
McNamee, Melanie

Phillips, Kara
Powell, Angela
Rose, Nicole
Schmidt, Christine
Schulz, Kelsey
Shaw, Jacob
Webb, Dennis
Whipp, Andrew
Zimmerman, Emily
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Meyer, Dionne
Miller, Jocelyn
Passage, Kristina
Ramirez, Karen
Rice, Linda

Rice, James

August 18, 2022

Scalf, Amber
Slone, Maria

Van Horn, Jennfier

Wabler, John
Walker, Linda

Page 64

Watkins-Klitch, Holly

Wheeler, Jessica
Wilkinson, Gary

From B, Step 0 to M, Step 9
From B, Step 0 to B-150, Step 6
From M+15 to M+30

From B, Step 0 to B+150, Step 8
From B to B+150

From M+30 to M+45

From Bto M

From Step 0 to Step 9

From M+15 to M+45

From B+150 to M

From Step 0 to Step 4

From M+15 to M+30

From B, Step 0 to M, Step 5
From M to M+15

From Step 0 to Step 1

From B, Step 0 to M, Step 4
From B, Step 0 to M, Step 4
From B, Step 0 to M, Step 7
From B, Step 0 to B+150, Step 8
From B, Step 0 to M+15, Step 9
From M+15 to M+30

From M to M+15

From B, Step 0, to M, Step 9
From M to M+15

From B+150 to M

From B, Step 0 to M, Step 9
From M to M+15

From B to B+150

From M+15 to M+30

From Step 0 to Step 9

From B, to M
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STARBASE WRIGHT PATTERSON AIR FORCE BASE - NOT PAID WITH DISTRICT FUNDS

Adams, Barry
Part-Time Instructor

LEAVE OF ABSENCE

Maxwell, Michelle
Fairbrook Elementary School

ADJUSTMENTS

Bundy, Tanner
Non-Licensed, Non-Employee

Clevinger, Emily
Licensed, Non-Employee

Dorn, Benjamin
Licensed, Non-Employee

Kassner, Bradley
Non-Licensed, Non-Employee

Wiley, Holly
Beavercreek High School

TERMINATIONS

Ballard, Brandon
Non-Licensed, Non-Employee

Fleck, Abigail
Shaw Elementary School

O'Neill, Alyssa
Licensed, Non-Employee

$150.00 per Day
up to 90 Days

Unpaid Leave of Absence
2022-2023 School Year
184 Days Unpaid

Head JV-B Volleyball Coach - Girls
Scale 7, Step 2 - 3 Years Longevity Credit (L-0)

Middle School Football Cheer 8th Grade - Fall
Scale 10, Step 3 - 9 Years Longevity Credit (L-2)

Assistant Varsity Soccer Coach - Boys (1/2 Assignment)
Scale 5, Step 3 - 3 Years Longevity Credit (L-0)

Assistant Varsity Football Coach- Boys
Scale 4, Step 1 - 0 Years Longevity Credit (L-0)

Head 7th Grade Volleyball Coach - Girls (Orange)
Scale 8, Step 2 - 1 Year Longevity Credit (L-0)

Resignation, Personal
Effective July 27, 2022
Assistant 7th Grade Football Coach

Resignation, Personal
Effective July 27, 2022
Kindergarten

Resignation, Personal
Effective August 2, 2022
Head 8th Grade Volleyball Coach - Girls
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TO: BEAVERCREEK BOARD OF EDUCATION
FROM: Mr. Paul Otten, Superintendent
RE: Classified Personnel

The following individuals are recommended for employment, extended time, involuntary
transfer, lateral transfer, leave of absence, promotion, termination, and voluntary transfer:

EMPLOYMENT

Custodian

Worl, Michael Effective August 16, 2022
Custodian Base Contract 2023

Main, Fairbrook, BHS & Floater
(New Position)

Driver

Crowder, Jolie A.
Driver
Transportation Department
(Replacement)

Kramer, Mary C.
Driver
Transportation Department
(Replacement)

Driver Trainee
Crowder, Jolie
IT Support Technician
Reilly, Katy
IT Support Technician

Central Office
(New Position)

Step 1/L-0/BCSD 0 Years Exp.
$20.01/Hr.

Effective August 11, 2022
One-Year Contract 2023

Step 2/L-0/BCSD 0 Years Exp.
$23.53/Hr.

Effective August 11, 2022
One-Year Contract 2023

Step 4/L-0/BCSD 0 Years Exp.
$24.07/Hr.

Effective July 27, 2022

Base Contract 2023

Step 4/L-0/BCSD 0 Years Exp.
$26.60/Hr.



Beavercreek Board of Education Meeting August 18, 2022 Page 67

B. Approval of Hourly Exempt and Manager/Coordinators Professional Development/Tuition Reimbursement
Program

SEE NEXT PAGE(S)
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Hourly Exempt and Manager/Coordinators
Professional Development/Tuition Reimbursement Program

A. Effective July 1, 2022 the Beavercreek City Schools Board of Education (BOARD) will
allocate each fiscal year a pool of money to be used by Hourly Exempt and
Manager/Coordinator employees for professional development and college tuition
reimbursement. The allocated annual amount is $4,000.

B. Each Hourly Exempt and Manager Coordinator shall be eligible for reimbursement of
registration costs for professional development and/or college tuition for coursework that
serves the employee as an opportunity to advance within their position or move into
another position within the school district.

C. Reimbursement will be made up to $2000 semi-annually (July 1 - December 31, and
January 1 - June 30), in the following manner:
a. Group requests less than $2000.
i.  Each eligible request will be reimbursed at 100%.

b. Group requests greater than $2000.
i.  Each eligible request will be calculated on a prorated basis to determine
the percentage of the $2000 an applicant will be reimbursed.

Approved Professional Development and College Coursework Tuition Reimbursement shall be
made to the employee by the second pay in February for the 1st semi-annual period and by the
second pay in August for the 2nd semi-annual period. Payment will be approved for
registration and/or tuition expenses only and will not include payment for such items as books,
materials, laboratory fees, meals, parking, transportation, application fees, graduation fees,
internet fees, or other miscellaneous fees.

To be eligible for reimbursement a Hourly Exempt and Manager Coordinator must meet the
following criteria:

1. The Hourly Exempt and Manager/Coordinator employee must be employed by the
BOARD for a minimum of 3 years.

2. The employee must be in good standing as documented in the employee’s most recent
performance evaluation (if applicable).

3. Application for reimbursement must be submitted on the Hourly Exempt/Manager
Coordinator Professional Development and Tuition Reimbursement Form to the Human
Resources Office by January 20 and July 20 respectively for the preceding semi-annual
period.

4. The application must include official documentation indicating successful completion of
the course(s), with a grade of “C” or better for college courses, and a receipt verifying
payment for the professional development and/or tuition.

5. The Hourly Exempt and Manager Coordinators must be employed by the BOARD at the
time of reimbursement.

07/14/2022
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C. Approval of Participation in Free and Reduced Lunch Program at all Schools, Participation in Free and Reduced
Breakfast Programs at Beavercreek High School, Ferguson Hall, and Parkwood Elementary School

SEE NEXT PAGE(S)
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Beavercreek City Schools
3040 Kemp Road
Beavercreek, Ohio 45431

August, 2022

TO: BEAVERCREEK BOARD OF EDUCATION

FROM: Mr. Paul Otten, Superintendent

RE: Participation in the Free and Reduced Lunch Program at all Schools

Participation in Free and Reduced Breakfast Program at
Beavercreek High School, Ferguson Hall and Parkwood Elementary School.

RESOLUTION

Be it resolved that for the 2022-2023 school year, the Beavercreek City Schools will
participate in the free and reduced lunch program at all schools. The

Beavercreek City School District will participate in the free and reduced breakfast at
Beavercreek High School, Ferguson Hall and Parkwood Elementary School.
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XI.

Dr. Fischer seconded the motion.
ROLL CALL Gene Taylor, aye; Dr. Carl Fischer, aye; Krista Hunt, aye; Chris Stein, aye; Jo Ann Rigano, aye.

Motion carried 5-0.

ANNOUNCEMENTS

August 19, 2022-First Day of School for Kindergarten

September 5, 2022-Labor Day Holiday-No School & All Offices Closed
September 10 & 11, 2022-Beavercreek Popcorn Festival

September 15, 2022-Board of Education Meeting @ 6:30 p.m.

o0 wr

BOARD MEMBER COMMENTS - 1:27:27 of Video Recording located on District Website/YouTube

Mrs. Hunt - Thank the Drummonds for coming and appreciate parent involvement. | was able to attend the
new staff breakfast last week. The district has 60 new staff members this year and we have picked some
great people.

Opening day was fabulous. The opening day speaker, Tyler Bradshaw, was amazing. What he talked about
teachers caring about the child first and academics next.

Beavercreek's first football game is tomorrow at home against Xenia. Love to see excitement for the
program and marching band.

If you are at the high school, take a look at the parking lots where seniors were able to paint their parking
spot. Hopes this can continue. It was such a fun experience for Hannah, her friends, and the seniors at the
high school.

Dr. Fischer - Glad to see HB 687 passed which allows American Rescue Plan dollars be let out to schools
for school safety funding. Beavercreek received funds this past year and has the opportunity to receive
more funds.

Congressional App Challenge, there is no money in it but it allows kids in grades 6-12th grade to submit an
application. Congressman Mike Turner’s office is hosting one of those districts and they can compete for
recognitions through the House of Representatives if they write the best App. Kids can submit an application
individually or in groups of four. It looks like a neat program so maybe we have a good chance with the kids
we the stellar robotics teams that we have.

| regret not being at opening day. | was at the University of Colorado in Boulder for the creation of an
Industry University Cooperative Research Center where university and industry pool money for research
projects. The industry gets to vote on projects they would like to see funded and help with research for
business needs. The specific one that we kicked off was the Autonomous Airborne Mobility for drones to fly
autonomously. While there, | got to meet the University of Colorado robotics team that took first place in the
DARPA challenge. They had an underground robot that could crawl down to do rescue missions that won
the event.

Excited for our kids and what they are going to do next in robotics club.

Welcome to Joy and really glad to be talking about the master’s facilities plan.
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Mr. Taylor - Looking forward to a fabulous start to the school year. Everyone he has talked to has been
giddy for the start. Not sure if parents are excited to see their kids do well or see their kids off. Went to the
high school recently to see the show choir perform. They were there for opening day as well as the
marching band who blew the roof off.

Career Center started as well. The career center is looking forward to a great year with less interruption.
Enjoy support from Beavercreek Schools. Slowly seeing the number of Beavercreek kids increase at the
Career Center. All is well.

Mr. Stein - Crazy how fast the summer break went. Want to wish everyone a great start to the school year.
The new staff orientation and opening day were great to attend. Learned some interesting dance moves
from the district administration. It was a great week and we are back at it. Also, welcome to Mrs. Kitzmiller!

Mrs. Rigano — Band camp was fun. | love working band camp every summer. The kids are so polite,
excited and grateful. It is great to see the new kids coming in and the older kids taking them in as part of the
family. The kids are always together fostering the community of family and | just love that in Beavercreek.
We celebrate all of the great things and support each other in the hard times. Our community and parent
support is great.

Everyone who put the opening day together, that was great. Hoping everyone has a wonderful year and
thank you for everything everyone does for our kids.
Xll.  EXECUTIVE SESSION
A. The Appointment, Employment, Dismissal, Discipline, Promotion, Demotion, or Compensation of Public
Employees 121.22(G)(1)
Ms. Hunt made the motion to enter Executive Session at 7:57 p.m. Dr. Fisher seconded the motion.

Dr. Fischer made the motion to exit Executive Session at 8:40 p.m. Mr. Taylor seconded the motion.

Xlll.  ADJOURNMENT

There being no further business Ms. Hunt moved to adjourn the meeting at 8:41 p.m.

Mr. Stein seconded the motion.

ROLL CALL: Krista Hunt, aye; Chris Stein, aye; Dr. Fischer, aye; Gene Taylor, aye; Jo Ann Rigano, aye.
Motion carried 5-0.

We do herby certify the above to be correct.

PRESIDENT TREASURER





